Planning & Zoning Agenda
November 10, 2025

Regular Meeting 6:00 P.M.



CITY OF APALACHICOLA
PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD
REGULAR MEETING
Monday, November 10", 2025
City Meeting Room — 74 6" Street

Agenda
Reqular Meeting: 6:00 PM

1. Approval of October 13, 2025 meeting minutes.

2. Review, Discussion and Decision for Accessory Structure & New Residential

Construction. (R-3) @ 265 Morris Cannon Street. Block 214 Lots 27-28. Owner:
Kimberly Deeson; Contractor: Randall McClelland.

3. Review, Discussion and Decision for Certificate of Appropriateness & Fence. (R-

1) @ 128 7t" Street. Block 65 Lots 1-2. Owner: Rebecca Hollensbe; Contractor:
David’s Custom Fencing.

4. Review, Discussion and Decision for New Residential Construction. (R-2) @ 141

Bay Colony Way. Lot 18 Bay Colony Way Subdivision. Owner: Corie Cates;
Contractor: Self.

5. Review, Discussion and Decision for Commercial Signs & Mural. (C-3) @ 238 US

Highway 98. Block 4 Lot 3, portion Lots 1-2. Owner: Keri Elliot; Contractor: Dan
Anderson; Artist: Javier Arreguin Villegas.

6. Review, Discussion and Decision for Accessory Structure. (R-2) @ 237 Prado.

Block 1 Lots 17-18. Owner: James Owens; Contractor: Self.

7. Review, Discussion and Decision for New Residential Construction. (R-3) @ 194

25t Avenue. Block 240 Lots 4-5. Owner: Joycelyn Escobar; Contractor: Randall

McClelland.



8. Review, Discussion and Decision for New Residential Construction. (R-2) @ 217

15th Street. Block 135 Lot 9. Owner: Coastal Life Homes LLC; Contractor:
Ronnie Gooch.

9. Review, Discussion and Decision for New Residential Construction. (R-2) @ 69

Avenue L. Block 135 Lot 10. Owner: Coastal Life Homes LLC; Contractor:

Ronnie Gooch.

Other/New Business:

Outstanding/Unresolved Issues:

Motion to adjourn the meeting.



CITY OF APALACHICOLA
PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD
REGULAR MEETING
Monday, October 13, 2025
City Meeting Room — 74 6" Street
Minutes
Attendance: Joe Taylor, Jim Bachrach, Myrtis Wynn, Elizabeth Milliken, Bobby

Miller, Lee McLemore, Greg Golgowski

Reqular Meeting: 6:00 PM

1. Approval of September 8", 2025 meeting minutes (regular meeting + quasi-
judicial public hearing).

a. Motion to approve by Bobby Miller: 2" by Lee McLemore — all in favor,

motion carried.
2. Review, Discussion and Decision for Sign. (R-3) @ 343 25 Avenue. Block 222
Lots 21-22. Owner: Clearwater Apalach LLC; Contractor: Self.

a. Motion to approve by Myrtis Wynn: 2"9 by Bobby Miller — all in favor,

motion carried.

3. Review, Discussion and Decision for Certificate of Appropriateness, New
Residential Construction & Accessory Structure. (R-1) (Historic District) @ 112
7th Street. Block 60 Lot 3. Owner: Jason Cheek; Applicants: Joshua & Sarah

Porter; Contractor: NRG Industries.

a. Lacey Martina, Representative - Present on behalf of the Applicants
Joshua & Sarah Porter. Summarized material provided by the applicants,
including site plan, notarized letter from the Owner Jason Cheek, and tree
permit application.

b. Greg Golgowski asked if the Applicants had considered accessing the lot
only from the alley, so that the driveway did not have to run the entire
length of the parcel.

c. Representative replied that to her knowledge, this consideration had not

been made.



d. City Planner noted that according to the Code, alleys are only intended to
provide secondary access to properties.

e. Motion to approve by Bobby Miller: 2" by Myrtis Wynn — all in favor,

motion carried.

4. Review, Discussion and Decision for Certificate of Appropriateness & Accessory
Structure. (R-1) (Historic District) @ 146 12t Street. Block 81 Lot 2. Owner:

Paul Payton; Contractor: Self.

a. Paul Payton, Owner - Present with son Sean, who informed the Board that
there is a raised bedroom off the back of the house with an exterior door.
Owner would like to install a new section of deck for access to this room.

b. City Planner noted that the proposed deck will be of similar material and
appearance to the existing side deck.

c. Motion to approve by Jim Bachrach: 2" by Greg Golgowski — all in favor,

motion carried.

5. Review, Discussion and Decision for Accessory Structure. (R-3) @ 261
Brownsville Road. Block 260 Lots 22-24. Owner: Lloyd Alton Shiver Jr.;

Contractor: Self.

a. Lloyd Alton Shiver Jr., Owner — Present, informed the Board that the
accessory storage will be used for storage, as he is running out of space
at his other property.

b. Jim Bachrach asked the Owner to confirm that the accessory structure
would not be used a residence; Owner confirmed it would not be used as
a residence.

c. Motion to approve by Jim Bachrach: 2" by Lee McLemore — all in favor,

motion carried.

6. Review, Discussion and Decision for Accessory Structure. (R-3) @ 265 Morris

Cannon Street. Block 214 Lots 27-28. Owner: Kimberly Deeson; Contractor:
Self.
a. City Planner explained the reason for the recommendation of conditional

approval: Applicant did not provide a complete site plan clearly showing



building setbacks and existing structures. Applicant was not present to
answer questions.

Lee McLemore asked City Attorney whether the Board could make a
conditional approval on setback requirements being met, and whether it
could be enforced. City Attorney confirmed the Board could do so, and the
City would be responsible for ensuring compliance with their decision.

Motion to table the item until the Applicant submits a complete application

with all required information by Jim Bachrach: 2" by Greq Golgowski — all

in favor, motion carried.

7. Review, Discussion and Decision for Certificate of Appropriateness & Accessory
Structure. (R-1) (Historic District) @ 204 10" Street. Block 156 Lot 2. Owner:
Chris Presnell; Contractor: CP Squared LLC.

a.
b.

Chris Presnell, Owner — Present, received no questions from the Board.

Motion to approve by Greg Golgowski: 2" by Lee McLemore — all in favor,

motion carried.

8. Review, Discussion and Decision for New Residential Construction. (R-2) @ 110

Bay Colony Way. Lots 3-4 Bay Colony Way Subdivision. Owner: Morton

McLemore; Contractor: Self.

a.

Morton McLemore, Owner — Present, summarized his application to the
Board at the request of Jim Bachrach.

Lee McLemore recused himself due to his familial relationship with the
Owner.

Motion to approve by Bobby Miller: 2" by Jim Bachrach — all in favor,

motion carried.

9. Review, Discussion and Decision for Certificate of Appropriateness &
Alteration/Renovation. (C-2) (Historic District) @ 133 Avenue E. Block 76 Lot 9

and 60’ Lot 10. Owner: Constance Peck; Contractor: Chris Presnell.

a. City Planner summarized staff report and recommendation, including

email correspondence with previous Planner regarding past precedence.
The City has previously allowed buildings and uses in the C-2 District to

go back and forth between commercial businesses and residential



dwellings. However, as a residential dwelling the existing structure at 133
Avenue E would be nonconforming with the setback and impervious
surface requirements for a single-family dwelling in the C-2 District.

b. City Attorney stated that the Board could vote to approve the request even
though it would create a nonconforming structure. In the future, though, no
additions or expansions could be made to the structure because it is
nonconforming.

c. Constance Peck, Owner — Present, answered questions posed by the
Board and City Staff.

d. Paula Martina, Adjacent Owner (131 Avenue E) — Present, asked the
Board to address her concern that customers would no longer have
access to parking for her business. City Attorney consulted survey
provided by Owner and confirmed that the existing parking utilized for her
business is in the City’s right-of-way and cannot be removed. Adjacent
Owner also stated that the original building at 133 Avenue E was moved
onto the lot when it was vacant, and that it had always been used as a
commercial business. City Attorney stated that this information could be
significant, if there had never been a building used a residence at 133
Avenue E.

e. Bobby Miller asked City Staff if approving the site plan as provided would
essentially mean the loss of City parking to accommodate the provision of
private parking. If so, he would not support the request. Lee McLemore
had a similar concern, that allowing access for a private driveway would
take away public parking.

f. Motion to table the item for additional staff review, and for the Owner to

revise the proposed site plan by Bobby Miller: 29 by Myrtis Wynn — all in

favor, motion carried.

10.Review, Discussion and Decision for Certificate of Appropriateness & Accessory
Structure. (R-1) (Historic District) @ 132 7th Street. Block 65 Lots 3-4. Owners:

Bradely & Sara Heinz; Contractor: Southern Blue Construction Inc.




a. City Planner explained the reason for the recommendation of conditional
approval: LDC requires that accessory structures not be constructed until
a principal structure is in place. Property appraiser indicates that the lot is
currently vacant.

b. Greg Golgowski stated the Board has seen this site plan before, likely
when the Owners applied for the principal structure.

c. Elizabeth Milliken stated that the concrete foundation had been laid and
that construction appears to be underway for the principal structure.

d. Motion to approve by Jim Bachrach: 2" by Bobby Miller — all in favor,

motion carried.

Other/New Business:

1. Protected Longleaf Pine @ 230 (224) 17t Street. Site plan previously approved
August 11th, 2025.

a. City Attorney summarized the reason for this item being placed on the

agenda — Section 105-24. Preservation of patriarch trees from Article II.
Tree Protection. He emphasized that the Board must find that the lot
would be undevelopable if the tree remains.

b. Bobby Miller asked the City Attorney for clarification, that is the Board did
not agree to issue the permit the lot would be made undevelopable. City
Attorney confirmed yes, that would be the result and that there would likely
be legal consequences for the City.

c. Bobby Miller asked the City Attorney, if a certified arborist attested that the
tree presented a danger and needed to be removed, would that preempt
all local regulations? City Attorney clarified that this would only apply if
there was already a structure on the lot. Since the lot is vacant, that would
not be the case.

d. Dawson Gooch, Representative — Present on behalf of Owner Coastal Life
Homes, LLC. stated that other options had already been explored but they

were undesirable. Swapping lots for a different parcel would mean at least



another month’s delay to go before the City Commission. Requesting a
variance into the rear setback would still result in damage to the tree’s root
system. Lee McLemore stated that doing so would likely result in the
death of the tree. The Representative concluded that the Owner would be
willing to pay the tree removal fee in order to retain the lot and proceed
with development according to the approved site plan.

e. Elizabeth Milliken questioned why the Owner did not purchase a different
lot, knowing that this tree was located at 224 17" Street. Representative
stated that the tree was surrounded by brush, and that it wasn’t clear how
large a tree it was. If the Owner had been aware of the tree, they would
have purchased a different lot.

f. Greg Golgowski asked City Planner if a recommendation had been made
by the Tree Committee about this specific tree. City Planner confirmed that
no such recommendation had been received.

g. Motion to approve the issuance of a tree permit for the removal of the

protected longleaf pine to allow development on the lot by Jim Bachrach;

2" by Bobby Miller — Greg Golgowski opposed, motion carried 6-1.

2. Shed in front of Chapman Auditorium @ 155 Avenue E.
a. Elizabeth Milliken brought this issue to the attention of the Board. She has

spoken with other members of City Staff and would like the City to request
that the shed be moved to a different location. The Chapman Auditorium is
a historic building, and the placement of the shed in the front of the
building detracts from it.

b. City Attorney stated that improvements made to real property on
government owned land for governmental purposes do not require
approval from the Planning and Zoning Board. He further stated that
requests to remove the shed should be directed to the Franklin County
Commission.

c. Jim Bachrach gave two examples of instances where Franklin County did

bring their requests to the Planning and Zoning Board: the hospital and



the ABC school. He also mentioned the possibility of shed being relocated

to a different lot.

d. Joe Taylor stated that the Planning and Zoning Board does not have a role

in the issue, nor authority to take any action.

Outstanding/Unresolved Issues:

N/A

Motion to adjourn the meeting by Jim Bachrach; 2" by Bobby Miller.

All in favor — meeting adjourned at 7:22 P.M.



Accessory Structure &

New Residential Construction

265 Morris Cannon Street



Official Use Only
Date Received:

City of Apalachicola Planning & Zoning g‘;zngﬁel?a“*

Application for Development/Site Plan Approval Date Fees Paid:
OWNER INFORMATION CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

owmer YiMPENLY DEESON Contractor Name FANVION MeCtel\and |

Address Ol <. State License #‘Lﬁ_\mﬂ&ty License#

!cwagmmmm_ e L zip 30300 | Email Y} .ceand s@ gmail.com
phone B0 -WAD - L0 phone_ B50 - BGD- IS

PROJECT TYPE

mew Construction D Fence

D Addition D Accessory Structure

EI Alteration/Renovation [:l Certificate of Appropriateness
[] Relocation [ other New wianvrochired home
[] Demolition

PROPERTY INFORMATION

Street Address (911 Address): Q105 WIYNS CONN0ON St l
City & State: i el

Zip: 23230
Parcel ID #: O |-\ S- DR - 3320 -0a1U- 0330 Block: Lot:

Zoning District: [ ]Historic District [ ] Non-Historic District

FEMA Flood Zone: X

OFFICIAL USE ONLY
Certificate of Appropriateness Required? Y /N This development request has been approved for a
Setback Requirements of Property: Certificate of Appropriateness (if applicable), zoning,
Front: Rear: Side: land use, and development review by the City of
Comer Lot? Y/N  Street Sides: Apalachicola Planning & Zoning Board and a
Lot Coverage: building permit is authorized to be issued.
STAFF NOTES/RECOMMENDATIONS:

City Staff

Date Approved

NOTE: This is a conceptual approval through the City based on our Land Development Code (LDC.) Please be
aware that other documentation may be required by the Building Official.

Applicant Initial



Describe the proposed project and materials. Describe the proposed project in terms of size, affected
architectural e’lemerllts, materials, and relationship to the existing structure(s).
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NOTE: Please have a site plan prepared to turn in with your application. At minimum, the site plan
needs to contain: a North arrow, surrounding streets, lot lines, lot dimensions, setbacks, current
structure dimensions, proposed structure dimensions, fence locations, and fence heights. Applications
requiring a Certificate of Appropriateness will also need to submit renderings/elevations of any
proposed structures and note the materials proposed. More information may be requested by City Staff.
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APPLICATION FOR DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL

Any construction that alters/changes lot coverage, or visual appearances in the Historic District, must go through
Planning & Zoning {ex. New construction, building renovations and additions, new or materially altered fencing,
sheds, decks, etc.) for development approval. This entire packet needs to be filled out and complete to be
accepted, reviewed, and placed on a P&Z meeting agenda.

Submit a completed application with a site plan showing all surrounding streets, lot lines, lot dimensions, setbacks
marked, measurements of all current and proposed lot coverage, and elevation photos showing what the proposed
construction will look like, including materials to be used; especially noting the siding and roofing materials. No

building permit will be issued and no work can begin before Planning & Zoning has given approval to

permit.

3. AllP&Z Application for Permit forms including all attachments, must be received at least TEN (10)

BUSINESS days prior to the scheduled P&Z meeting or it will be scheduled on the agenda for the following
meeting date. no exceptions. The application and/or a representative MUST be present at the scheduled

meeting — if a representative is not present for questions, then your agenda item may be tabled until the next

monthly meeting.

4. Planning & Zoning Application (development order) & Certificate of Appropriateness Fees (historic district):

Residential New Construction $200.00 .
Residential Certificate of A iat
Residential Accessory Structure/Additional Lot 550 e U il R
Coverage $40
Residential Fence (New or Altered) $0 ‘ g:::’zil:? Structure, Addition,
Commercial New Construction ¢ TFence $25
e  Less than 5,000SF; 2 Acres or 3 Units $450 o  Other $25
e  5,000-20,000SF; 2-5 Acres or 4-24 Units $1,000 : .
C V/Multifamil
s 20,001-100,000SF; 5-10 Acres or 25-100 Units | $2,000 i e §i50
e Over 100,001SF; over 10 Acres or 100 Units $3,000 s Accessory Structure, Addition $80
Commercial/Multifamily Accessory Structures, $250 Remodel ’
including decks & pools, any lot coverage Fence
Commercial Review Subsequent to 2 plan Reviews $300 Sign ggg
per
review Other $50
Commercial/Multifamily New & Replacement Fence $100 |

Payment must be submitted at time of application for P&Z approval. All submissions are reviewed by the City Planner. City Staff
and/or the Planning & Zoning Board may require additional information necessary to determine if the application complies with the

provision of the City’s Land Development Code,

UPCOMING 2025 P&Z DATES:

January 13 May 12 September 8t
February 10 June 9" October 13%
March 10 July 14 November 10
April 14 August 11t December 8

Meetings always take place at 74 Sixth Street in the City Meeting Room at 6PM!



BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION CHECKLIST
(ALL STEPS MAY NOT APPLY TO SMALLER PROJECTS)

1. Approval from City Planning & Zoning Board
2. Complete Building Permit Application

3. TWO COMPLETE SETS OF PLANS INCLUDING:

ﬂa K Site Plan
MM-\\)‘(O.W ¢ Final Site Plan (New Construction) — Stormwater Management Plan
\,\\)'D e Signed/Sealed Structural Drawings
“{/q) s Elevations
{\0‘ /lD A Floor Plan
\}3\ e Fire Protection

e Drawn to Scale

-/ 4. Contractor Information

f License

Photo ID of License Holder
e (COI: Workers Comp/General Liability
e Letter of Authorization

5. Contract Scope of Work

6. Energy Forms
L 7. Notice of Commencement (All permits valued at $2,500 or more)
ﬁ_ 8. Flood Elevation Certificate

v 9.Fill Permit Application

1;1[ & 10. Floodplain Management Application (NOT if Flood Zone X)

A! l ﬂ 11. Water/Sewer Impact Fees Receipt (if applicable)

‘%ﬁmm%m \aalas

ApphcantN e, Signature Date

City of Apalachicola Building Department
192 Coach Wagoner Blvd. Apalachicola, FL 32320
(850)653-9319



Florida-Mobile Home Installer

License ~
IE‘
LICENSEE: RANDALLMCCLELLAND
LICENSE NUMBER: IE/1133319 -
EFFECIIVEDATE: 10/0)/2028 EXPIRATION DATE: 09/30/2026

THE LICENSEE IS HEREBY CERFIFIED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 320.8249,
FLORIDA STATUTES TO CONDUCT AND CARRY ON BUSINESS AS AN INSTALLER OF
MOBILE HOMES IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA

%‘E&N @.L,
Director, Division of Motorist Secvices
State of Florida - Department of Highway Safety and Motar Vehicles - Division of Metoriss Sexvices




Inst. Number: 201519004027 Book: 1150 Page: 602 Date: 8/18/2015 Time: 2:33:
Doc Deed: 0.70 Marcia Johnson Clerk of Courts, Frankiin Cmrm[ v ,‘:’Mda e: 2:33:27 PM

33 PM
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SANDERS AND DUNCAM, P.A.
80 Market Streat

p.0. Box 157
Apslachicols, Fi 32320

Q!_JET-CLAIH DEED

THIS QUIT~CLAIM DEED, executed this Iﬂ' ‘day of Pugust, 2015,
petween JEEFREY W. CREAMER, whose address is 3A Pine Drive,
npalachicola, FL 32320, Grantox, and KIMBERLY LYNN MCBRARYER fka
KIMBEALY L. CREAMER, whose address is 265 Morris Cannon Street,
A.paluchicela, FL 32320, Grantea.

WITNESSRETH, that Grantor, for and in consideration of the sum
of —==-==TEN (10) DOLLARS ===--, in hand paid by Grantee, the receipt
of which i3 hareby acknowledged, quit-claims to Grantee and Grantee's
heirs, executors, administratoxs and assigns forever, all of the
right, title and interest of Grantor in the following described land
situated in Franklin County, Florada:

Lots Twenty-Seven (27) and Twanty-Eight (28), Block Two
Rundzed Fourteen (214) . Greater Rpalachicols, Flozida, as pex
map or plat thereof in most common Use.

Subject to covenanta, restrictions, reservations & easements of
cecord, if any, and gubject to taxes for the year 2015 and subsequent
years. Said property is not the homestead property of Grantor. NoO
ritle search performed. Legal description provided by Grantee,

7o Bave and to Hold the same, together with all and singular the
appurtenances thersunto beleonging or in anywise appertaining, andall
the estate, cight, title, interest and clalm whatsoever cf the
Grantors, either in law or equity, to the only proper uge;, benefit
and behoof of the said Grantee.

Ia Witness Whereof, the Grantor has hereunto set his hand and
seal the day and year first above written.

gigned, sealad and deliverad
in our presence!

ot 4 %., W
J/i8%

:x..[sk,‘ S. Hermundlez
STATE OF FLORIDA
COURTY OF FRANELIN

The foregeoing Quit-claim Deed petween, JEFFREX WAYHE CREAMER,
@rantor, and EIMBERLY LINN McERAYER fka ﬁmm! LYNN CREAMER,
da

Grantea, was acknowledged before me 4 y of August, 2013,
by JEFFREY WAYNE CREAMER, [~ whe rsonall ax [
] who have produced as identification and who

did not take an oath.
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Inst. Number: 202519004926 Book: 1430 Page:
) 1 ge: 20 Page 2 of 2 Date: 10/22 1 4
vichele Maxwell Clerk of Courts, Franklin County, Florida Doc Deed: 0.00 lDoézlgﬁftRJ%% 111t2 Zl"a[::\'ﬂt} 00
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PLEASE READ AND UNDERSTAND THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION. THE MANUFACTURER DOES NOT PERFORM THE FOUNDATION INSTALLATION OF HOMES. IT WILL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF

THE DEALER ANDVOR SITE CONTRACTOR TO INSURE THAT ALL SITE WORK WILL CORRELATE WITH THE UNIT

NOTICE TO HOME INSTALLERS:
MANUFACTURED

ALLERS:
PLEASE READ AND UNDERSTAND THE SET-UP AND INSTALLATION MANUAL SUPPLIED WITH THE HOME BEFORE ATTEMPTING ANY INSTALLATION OF ANY MANUFACTURED HOME. ADD PIER

3
5

8
8)

HOMES WEIGH SEVERAL TONS. DO NOT ATTEMPT TO INSTALL ANY HOME ON-SITE WITHOUT HAVING EXPERIENCE, KNOWLEDGE AND UNDERSTANDING OF ALL INSTALLATION
REQUIREMENTS. FAILURE YO MEET THESE REQUIREMENTS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH TO AN INEXPERIENCED INSTALLER.
INST) s
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THE MANUFACTURER ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR ACTUAL FOUNDATION DESIGN AND
CONSTRUCTION,

ADDITIONAL BLOCKING IS REQUIRED AT EACH SIDE OF EXTERIOR DOORS AND AT EACH SIDE OF
SIDEWALL OPENINGS GREATER THAN 4 FEET IN WIDTH (LE. PATIO DODRS, PICTURE WINDOWS, ETG.).
FOR PIER REQUIREMENTS AT ENDWALL, SEE FIGURE 8 IN THE INSTALLATION MANUAL.
DIMENSIONS FOR DRAIN, ELECTRIC. WATER AND BAS SUPPLY ON PRINT MAY BE + OR - 127,

1T WILL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SITE CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY THE PROPER LOCATION OF
COLUMN SUPPORT BLOCKING AND TO VERIFY THE PROPER MATING LINE GROWTH DIMENSIONS BASED
UPON ACTUAL SITE CONDITIONS AND REQUIREMENTS (DOUBLE WIDES CNLY).

ALLOW 172° AT MATING LINE FOR MATE UP GROWTH (DOUBLE WIDEE ONLY).

SEE SET-UP AND INSTALLATION MANUAL FOR PERIMETER BLOCKING REQUIREMENTS, IF APPLICABLE.
FOOTER SIZES ARE DEPENDENT ON MATERIAL USED, SOIL CONDITIONS AND LOADS GENERATED FROM
INSTALLATION MANUAL .

= FRAME PIER (SEE INSTALLATION MANUAL

II] = POINT LOAD PIER

PERMANENT FOUNDATIONS CHECK LOCAL BUILDING CODES AND RECGULATIONS
REGISTERED PROFESSI

FOR SPACING AND LOAD SUPPORT DESIGNS)
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Basemap Imagery Source: USGS Natlonaf Map 2023
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@ Outlook

Re: Permit request for new mobile home

From Kim Deeson <kimberlymcbrayer@gmail.com>
Date Fri 10/24/2025 9:55 AM
To  Brianna Williams <bwilliams@arpc.org>

1. Approximate distance in feet between the shed and the property lines (minimum 5
ft.) 15 feet from alley property line and 5 feet from back yard fence

2. Location and square footage of any other existing structures on the property. NONE
House being moved new mobile home will be the only other structure

If you need anything else, please let me know.

On Thu, Oct 23, 2025 at 10:38 AM Brianna Williams <bwilliams@arpc.org> wrote:
Sounds great, thank you so much! Your application will be on the November agenda for an
accessory structure and new residential construction. No need to pay the fee for the
accessory again.

Brianna

From: Kim Deeson <kimberlymcbrayer@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, October 23, 2025 10:05 AM

To: Brianna Williams <bwilliams@arpc.org>

Cc: Ron Nippe <rnippe@cityofapalachicola.com>
Subject: Re: Permit request for new mobile home

Brianna,

| have attached the signed permit application forms. If there is anything else you need, please let
me know.

| will get the information needed for the shed this afternoon and get it to you by tomorrow.
Ron, | will drop off a check this afternoon or in the morning.

On Thu, Oct 23, 2025 at 9:21 AM Brianna Williams <bwilliams@arpc.org> wrote:
Ron, for new construction the fee will be $200.

Kim, please do sign and initial the application. Additionally, P&Z did not approve the shed
you applied for this month, so please update your site plan to include that as well. | can
put you on the agenda to get both approved at the same time at the November meeting.

10/24/2025, 10:17 AM


Brianna Williams
Highlight


Firefox https://outlook.office365.com/mail/inbox/id/AAQkADc3YjE4YzYX...

Sincerely,

Brianna Williams

Growth Management Planner
Apalachee Regional Planning Council
2507 Callaway Road, Suite 100
Tallahassee, FL 32303

(850) 312-3910

From: Ron Nippe <rnippe@cityofapalachicola.com>

Sent: Thursday, October 23, 2025 9:03 AM

To: Kim Deeson <kimberlymcbrayer@gmail.com>; Brianna Williams <bwilliams@arpc.org>
Subject: Re: Permit request for new mobile home

Hi Kim,

Brianna is the central keeper of the files for Planning & Zoning.

| note the application itself is unsigned. Additionally, all the permits are on Frankline County
Permit applications while you are in the city limits of Apalachicola. The supplemental permits;
Building, Electrical, HVAC, etc. are not needed for the P&Z submission but will, after approval,
need to be on City of Apalachicola permit applications.

For now Brianna will review and contact you for whatever she requires to get you on the
November 10 agenda.

Briana will tell you the required P&Z fee amount and you can either drop a check to me or use
the credit / debit form | am attaching and | will send Brianna the receipt.

Ron

Ron Nippe

City of Apalachicola Building Department
1 Bay Ave

Apalachicola, FL 32320

To Contact; Please email me at rnippe@cityofapalachicola.com

Please submit permit applications and supporting documents by email when possible.
If your inquiry is regarding permitting, | will respond with the General Information Sheet.

From: Kim Deeson <kimberlymcbrayer@gmail.com>

Sent: Thursday, October 23, 2025 8:40 AM

To: Ron Nippe <rnippe@cityofapalachicola.com>; Brianna Williams <bwilliams@arpc.org>
Subject: Permit request for new mobile home

Good Morning

| need to make sure that this gets on the agenda for next month. Who do | need to send this

2 0f3 10/24/2025, 10:17 AM
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to?
Thanks for your help.

Kim Deeson

3of3 10/24/2025, 10:17 AM



STAFF FINDINGS REPORT

PROPERTY OWNER: Kimberly Deeson

AGENT (if applicable): N/A

CONTRACTOR: Randall McClelland

PROPERTY ADDRESS (if available): 265 Morris Cannon Street
— Block 214 Lots 27-28

PARCEL ID: 01-09S-08W-8330-0214-0270

HISTORIC DISTRICT: No

CORNER LOT: Yes

ACREAGE: -- (~6,000 SF)

FUTURE LAND USE: R-3 Mobile Home Residential

WETLANDS: No

FLOODPLAIN: “X”

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT:
— Installation of a 24’ x 12’ (288 SF) shed and a 24’ x 50’ (1,200) mobile home

STAFF FINDINGS:

Code of Ordinances:

— Section 101-8. Definitions.

o Corner lot means a lot abutting upon two or more streets at their
intersection. All boundaries abutting streets shall be considered front yards,
and all other boundaries shall be considered side yards.

= Morris Cannon Street and 25" Avenue boundaries are front yards,
15ft. front yard setback.

— Section 111-270. R-3 Mobile Home Residential.
o Development standards:
=  Minimum lot size:
e Single-family & home occupations: 6,000 SF (60’ x 100’).
=  Minimum building size:
e Single-family: 800 SF.




=  Minimum building setbacks:
e Front: 15 ft.
e Side (corner lot): 15 ft.

o Interior side yard setback (abutting parcel 07-09S-08W-
8330-0214-0240 to the south) is not met: 12’ instead of
15°.

e 5 ft. (accessory structure).
=  Maximum building restrictions:

e |otcoverage:
o Single-family: 40%.

=  Principal: 1,200 SF
=  Accessory: 288 SF
= Total: 1,488 SF (~25%)

e Building height: 35 ft.

o Applicable regulations:
= Inresidential districts, and on any lot used for residential purposes,
no accessory structure shall be located in required front yards.

RECOMMENDATION: Approval, on the condition that the proposed mobile home be
placed ~3’ closer to Morris Cannon Street to meet the minimum setback requirements.



Certificate of Appropriateness & Fence

128 7th Street



Owners, Builders, Developers

PLASE NOTE:

1. Ifthe proposed development is located within the City’s Historic District; a Certificate of
Appropriateness from the City’s Planning & Zoning Board and Architectural Review
Committee is necessary before any permitting can take place.

2. Required site plan elements and the Development Order/Certificate of Appropriateness
applications are due 10 BUSINESS DAYS prior to the scheduled monthly meeting (second
Monday of each month) of the Planning & Zoning Board.

3. Residential site plan approvals are valid for one year after issuance. If a building permit is
not obtained within a year after receiving P&Z approval, the applicant must re-apply and
receive P&Z approval again. (Commercial site plan approvals are valid for two years.)

4. After you have received your Planning & Zoning Approval and/or Certificate of
Appropriateness, whichever applies, take all development documents to the Building
Department at 192 Coach Wagoner Blvd, Apalachicola to apply for your building permit. A
P&Z Development Order Application is not a building permit application — there will be
building permit forms to fill out. Building permit issuance and all inspections will be
coordinated with the Building Department Clerk. Please be advised that additional
documentation may be required by the Building Clerk or Building Official. Please email
buildingdept(@cityofapalachicola.com or call City Hall at (850)653-7592 with any permitting
questions.

5. Land Development regulations can be found on the City of Apalachicola website @
www.cityofapalachicola.com.

6. Please note that if any shrubs are planted or any materials (concrete, gravel, etc.) are placed
in the City Right of Way that there is a possibility of removal at no expense to the City.

It is our intent to save you time any money in your plan preparation! The City of Apalachicola Planning
& Zoning Board is a seven-member citizen board that also sits as the City s Architectural Review Board.
Our responsibilities include protecting the historical character of the City. By working with the Planning
& Zoning Board to obtain a Certificate of Appropriateness, your development will not only proceed
more smoothly, but will also enhance the City's architectural integrity and historical character of

Apalachicola.
Bree Robinson Thank you,
City Plang;r PLANNNG & ZONING BOARD @(«\/
($90)223:008> CITY OF APALACHICOLA

brobinson@cityofapalachicola.com

Applicant Initial



City of Apalachtcol Planntng &

Application for Development/Site Plan Approval

Official Use Only
Date Received:
Meeting Date:
Fees Due:

Date Fees Paid:

Zoning

OWNER INFORMATION

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

Owner/a_lzé becc;A U D l \evxsba
Address f,’ZBbQ H&D&RLK {'\D‘MD“Z&LS
City O State 4:L le 2321

. ) -
Contractor Name DA\[ Ds r ] 6
fState License M_‘ City License#

Emall(!é{(dl ”égi! igg t«‘&} gmgd_, QO

Phone Z( 7— @2-‘ - @‘OL}'

Phone 352—' Ll’ L(’ t i é&“'{'{f

PROJECT TYPE

D New Construction

|:] Addition |:| Repair

|:| Alteration/Renovation l:l Certificate of Appropriateness
I:l Relocation |:| Other

[ ] Demolition

E Fence

PROPERTY INFORMATION

Z:p 25230

Parcel ID #: OI— , , - OO\ ) Block: é6 Lot: |é 2,
Zoning District: R4 [ X] Historic District [ ] Non-Historic District
FEMA Flood Zone: _ X

OFFICIAL USE ONLY

Certificate of Appropriateness Required? Y /N
Setback Requirements of Property: , ,
Front: 15’ _Rear22/8% Side: 7.540=15 < b
Corner Lot § N Street Sides: _Z
Lot Coverage: SFE000S F-2€ GeoosF -SpEKC
STAFF NOTES/RECOMMENDATIONS: 12,66057

This development request has been approved for a
Certificate of Appropriateness (if applicable), zoning,
land use, and development review by the City of
Apalachicola Planning & Zoning Board and a
building permit is authorized to be issued.

City Staff

Date Approved

NOTE: This is a conceptual approval through the City based on our Land Development Code (LDC.) Please be
aware that other documentation may be required by the Building Official.

Applicant Initial



Describe the proposed project and materials. Describe the proposed project in terms of size, affected
architectural Tlements materials, and relationship.to the existing structure(s).
nsta Alow\mom WE e & dog.

nHzlleD Detedesw =¥\l By < (vel saSE S£5
itz P/a.n '

PROJECT SCOPE  MANUFACTURER PRODUCT DESCRIPTION FLPRODUCT

APPROVAL #
Siding

Doors
Windows
Roofing
Trim
Foundation
Shutters

Porch/Deck

Fencing /
b 3‘((&{-" L” -3(.2:&(_(.,*13(54-(&'
O (u( - mom.. ﬁcaagi

Driveways/Sidewalks

Other

NOTE: Please have a site plan prepared to turn in with your application. At minimum, the site plan
needs to contain: a North arrow, surrounding streets, lot lines, lot dimensions, setbacks, current
structure dimensions, proposed structure dimensions, fence locations, and fence heights. Applications
requiring a Certificate of Appropriateness will also need to submit renderings/elevations of any
proposed structures and note the materials proposed. More information may be requested by City Staff.



CERTIFICATION

By signing below, I certify that the information contained in this application is true and correct to the
best of my knowledge at the time of application. I acknowledge that I understand and have complied
with all of the submittal requirements and procedures and have read and understand the following:

1. 1/We hereby attest to the fact that the above supplied property address(es), parcel numbers(s),
and legal description(s) is(are) the true and proper identification of the area of this petition.

2. I/We authorize staff from the City of Apalachicola to enter onto the property in question during
regular business hours in order to take photos which will be placed in the permanent file.

3. I/We understand that the COA review time period will not commence until the application is
deemed complete by staff and may take up to 10 business days to process. I further understand
that an incomplete application submittal may cause my application to be deferred to the next
posted deadline date.

4. 1/We understand that, for Board review cases, an agenda and staff report (if applicable) will be
available on the City’s website approximately one week before the Planning & Zoning Board
Meeting.

5. I/We understand that the approval of this application by the Planning & Zoning Board or staff in
NO way constitutes approval of a Building Permit for Construction from the City of
Apalachicola Community and Economic Development Office.

6. 1/We understand that all changes to the approved scope of work stated in a Certificate of
Appropriateness or Development Order application have to be approved by the P&Z Board
before work commences on those changes. There will be no charge for revisions. Making
changes that have not been approved can result in a Stop Work Order being placed on the entire
project and additional fees/penalties.

7. 1/We understand that any decision of the P&Z Board may be appealed to the City Commission
within 30 days after the decision by the P&Z Board; otherwise, the decision will be final.

8. I/We understand that a Certificate of Appropriateness is only valid for one year after issuance.
They are renewable for six months without cause if requested, and for an additional six months
upon showing of good cause by the applicant. The applicant must submit all requests for
extensions in writing and provide appropriate support documents to City Staff, if needed.

9. [/We understand that P&Z Board approval is permission to obtain a permit for work and
installation as indicated. I certify that all work will be performed to meet standards of all laws
regulating construction in this jurisdiction.

10. I/We understand that there will be no issuance of a Certificate of Appropriateness without the
property owner obtaining Homeowner’s Association approval (if required) prior to the P&Z
Board Meeting and/or before the beginning of an work and in no way authorizes work that is in
violation of any association rules or regulations.

16/5/25 %&M o lewsbe

DATE SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT
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FENCE ESTIMATOR WHERE TO BUY FIND AN INSTALLER

CATALYST" PRODUCTS  FENCE GUIDE  RESOURCES  SUPPORT  FORPROS  WHY CATALYST = Q

FENCE SOLUTIONS

DISCOVER YOUR OPTIONS

SELECT A COLOR: Black

Colors

H5E IRERERERERERENEE
AVAILABLE HEIGHTS AVAILABLE WIDTHS
4 4' <% 6' 6’ 8'
AVAILABLE GRADES

ESTIMATE THIS FENCE FIND A PRO NEAR YOU
ium Select Standard 6
Rail:

1-3/16" x Rail: 1" x 1" Rail: 1" x 1"

D
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STAFF FINDINGS REPORT

PROPERTY OWNER: Rebecca Hollensbe

AGENT (if applicable): N/A

CONTRACTOR: David’s Custom Fencing

PROPERTY ADDRESS (if available): 128 7' Street
— Block 65 Lots 1-2

PARCEL ID: 01-09S-08W-8330-0065-0010

HISTORIC DISTRICT: Yes

CORNER LOT: Yes

ACREAGE: -- (~12,000 SF)

FUTURE LAND USE: R-1 Single-Family Residential

WETLANDS: No

FLOODPLAIN: Mixed “X” and “AE”

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS:

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT:

— Installation of a 4’ aluminum fence between existing structures on property to
create space for a dog.

STAFF FINDINGS:
Code of Ordinances:

— Section 101-8. Definitions.

o Frontyard means ayard extending across the front of a lot between the side
lot lines and being the minimum horizontal distance between the street line
and the principal building or any projections thereof, other than the
projections of uncovered steps, uncovered balconies or uncovered porches.

— Section 111-288(e).
o Requirements apply to all zoning districts and the historic district.
a. Application for approval of any new fence or material alteration of
an existing fence must be made in the same manner as for



authorization of a building permit with a full description of materials
to be used, dimensions and placement clearly stated on the plans. It
is not necessary for a landscape architect or engineer to draw or sign
and seal the plans.
b. Fences shall be erected on the lot of the applicant and shall not
extend into a public right-of-way. Fences may be erected within the
required setback area (i.e., area between the front, side, and rear
property lines and the front, side, and rear setback lines).
c. Afence may abut but shall not be located on any property line.
o Allresidential districts.

= Nofence orwallin excess of four feet (48 inches) in height shall be
allowed in the front yard (for corner lots, the two sides of the lot
paralleling the two streets).

e The fence will be placed within the interior of the lot and does
not abut either front yard line.

= Asrequired in section 111-288(b) above, front-yard fences on corner
lots may not exceed two and one-half feet (30 inches) in height within
50 feet of the point of intersection of two streets.

e Thefence will be placed within the interior of the lot. It does
not abut the property lines, and there is no conflict with this
requirement:

o Between the corner of the subject parcel and the edge
of the road, the right-of-way measures approximately 38
feet.

o Between the corner of the subject parcel and the
approximate intersection of 7" Street and Avenue G, the
distance is approximately 60 ft.

RECOMMENDATION: Approval, meets all requirements of the Code of Ordinances.



New Residential Construction

141 Bay Colony Way



Application for Development/Site Plan Approval

Official Use Only
Date Received:
Meeting Date:
Fees Due:

Date Fees Paid:

OWNER INFORMATION

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

Owner Corie Cates

Address P.O. Box 126

Contractor Name Owner/Builder

State License # N/A City License # N/A

City Apalachicola State FL  Zip 32320 | Email corie.cateselectric@gmail.com
Phone 850-212-2304 Phone 850-212-2304
PROJECT TYPE

New Construction |:| Fence

|:| Addition |:| Accessory Structure

|:| Alteration/Renovation |:| Certificate of Appropriateness
|:| Relocation |:| Other

|:| Demolition

PROPERTY INFORMATION

Street Address (911 Address): 141 Bay Colony Way

City & State: Apalachicola, FL

Zip: 32320

Parcel ID #: 12-09S-08W-1000-0000-0180

Block: Lot: 18

Zoning District: [
FEMA Flood Zone: AE

] Historic District

[ X ] Non-Historic District

OFFICIAL USE ONLY

Certificate of Appropriateness Required? Y /N
Setback Requirements of Property:

Front: Rear: Side:

Corner Lot? Y/N  Street Sides:

Lot Coverage:

STAFF NOTES/RECOMMENDATIONS:

This development request has been approved for a
Certificate of Appropriateness (if applicable), zoning,
land use, and development review by the City of
Apalachicola Planning & Zoning Board and a
building permit is authorized to be issued.

City Staff

Date Approved

NOTE: This is a conceptual approval through the City based on our Land Development Code (LDC.) Please be
aware that other documentation may be required by the Building Official.

CXC
Applicant Initial



Corie Cates
Corie Cates

Corie Cates
Owner/Builder

Corie Cates
P.O. Box 126

Corie Cates
N/A

Corie Cates
N/A

Corie Cates
Apalachicola

Corie Cates
FL

Corie Cates
32320

Corie Cates
corie.cateselectric@gmail.com

Corie Cates
850-212-2304

Corie Cates
850-212-2304

Corie Cates
X

Corie Cates
141 Bay Colony Way

Corie Cates
Apalachicola, FL

Corie Cates
32320

Corie Cates
12-09S-08W-1000-0000-0180

Corie Cates
X

Corie Cates
AE

Corie Cates

Corie Cates
18

Corie Cates
CXC


Describe the proposed project and materials. Describe the proposed project in terms of size, affected
architectural elements, materials, and relationship to the existing structure(s).
New construction single-family home, 2-story, ~1,800 sqft H&C

House shall be built using wood, with a concrete slab foundation and metal roof.

PROJECT SCOPE  MANUFACTURER PRODUCT DESCRIPTION  FL PRODUCT

APPROVAL #

Siding

Hardie Lap N/A N/A
Doors ) .

Fiberglass Architectual N/A N/A

Doors
Windows

Impact FBC Windows  N/A 33810.1
Roofing

Concealed Fasteners

(Standing Seam) Metal System 24 Ga. 424911
Trim

Hardie N/A N/A
Foundation

CMU Slab Concrete Slab N/A
Shutters

N/A N/A N/A
Porch/Deck

CMU Slab Concrete Slab N/A
Fencing

N/A N/A N/A
Driveways/Sidewalks

N/A Road Base & Gravel N/A
Other

NOTE: Please have a site plan prepared to turn in with your application. At minimum, the site plan
needs to contain: a North arrow, surrounding streets, lot lines, lot dimensions, setbacks, current
structure dimensions, proposed structure dimensions, fence locations, and fence heights. Applications
requiring a Certificate of Appropriateness will also need to submit renderings/elevations of any
proposed structures and note the materials proposed. More information may be requested by City Staff.


Corie Cates
N/A

Corie Cates
Concrete Slab

Corie Cates
N/A

Corie Cates
N/A

Corie Cates
Concrete Slab

Corie Cates
N/A

Corie Cates
N/A

Corie Cates
N/A

Corie Cates
Road Base & Gravel

Corie Cates
Concealed Fasteners (Standing Seam)

Corie Cates
Metal System 24 Ga.

Corie Cates
42491.1

Corie Cates
New construction single-family home, 2-story, ~1,800 sqft H&C

Corie Cates
House shall be built using wood, with a concrete slab foundation and metal roof. 

Corie Cates
Hardie Lap

Corie Cates
N/A

Corie Cates
N/A

Corie Cates
Fiberglass Architectual Doors

Corie Cates
N/A

Corie Cates
N/A

Corie Cates
33810.1

Corie Cates
Hardie

Corie Cates
N/A

Corie Cates
N/A

Corie Cates
CMU Slab

Corie Cates
N/A

Corie Cates
CMU Slab

Corie Cates
N/A

Corie Cates
N/A

Corie Cates
N/A

Corie Cates
Impact FBC Windows

Corie Cates
N/A


CERTIFICATION

By signing below, I certify that the information contained in this application is true and correct to the
best of my knowledge at the time of application. I acknowledge that I understand and have complied
with all of the submittal requirements and procedures and have read and understand the following:

10.

I/We hereby attest to the fact that the above supplied property address(es), parcel numbers(s),
and legal description(s) is(are) the true and proper identification of the area of this petition.
I/We authorize staff from the City of Apalachicola to enter onto the property in question during
regular business hours in order to take photos which will be placed in the permanent file.

I/We understand that the COA review time period will not commence until the application is
deemed complete by staff and may take up to 10 business days to process. I further understand
that an incomplete application submittal may cause my application to be deferred to the next
posted deadline date.

I/We understand that, for Board review cases, an agenda and staff report (if applicable) will be
available on the City’s website approximately one week before the Planning & Zoning Board
Meeting.

I/We understand that the approval of this application by the Planning & Zoning Board or staff in
NO way constitutes approval of a Building Permit for Construction from the City of
Apalachicola Building Department.

I/We understand that all changes to the approved scope of work stated in a Certificate of
Appropriateness or Development Order application have to be approved by the P&Z Board
before work commences on those changes. Making changes that have not been approved can
result in a Stop Work Order being placed on the entire project and additional fees/penalties.
I/We understand that any decision of the P&Z Board may be appealed to the City Commission
within 30 days after the decision by the P&Z Board; otherwise, the decision will be final.

I/We understand that a Certificate of Appropriateness is only valid for one year after issuance.
They are renewable for six months without cause if requested, and for an additional six months
upon showing of good cause by the applicant. The applicant must submit all requests for
extensions in writing and provide appropriate support documents to City Staff, if needed.

I/We understand that P&Z Board approval is permission to obtain a permit for work and
installation as indicated. I certify that all work will be performed to meet standards of all laws
regulating construction in this jurisdiction.

I/We understand that there will be no issuance of a Certificate of Appropriateness without the
property owner obtaining Homeowner’s Association approval (if required) prior to the P&Z
Board Meeting and/or before the beginning of an work and in no way authorizes work that is in
violation of any association rules or regulations.

10/16/25 WAM 20 %@

DATE SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT


Corie Cates
10/16/25


CATES RESIDENCE

141 BAY COLONY WAY, APALACHICOLA, FL 32320

DRANWING INDEX:

S-1 SURVEY (BY OTHERS)

A-1 SITE PLAN

A-2 FLOOR PLAN

A-3 ELEVATIONS

A-4 FOUNDATION

A-5 2ND FLOOR FRAMING & ROOF PLAN
A-6 ELECTRICAL

A-T STRUCTURAL SECTION

ARCHITECT

AR 14052
140 Melanie Lane
Apalachicola, Fl. 32320
leebenoit1961@gmail.co
850-899-0095

date 811125

rev 5

PLANS CONFORM TO THE 2020 F.B.C.

drawn | ZACH WARD
INFORMATION ON DRANWINGS AS PER 1606.1.7 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE

1 BASIC WIND SPEED: 140 MPH plans/2stry/cates
2WIND IMPORTANCE FACTOR: |.O | BUILDING CATEGORY: LOW RISE, HURRICANE PROTECTED

3WIND EXPOSURE: C

4 APPLICABLE INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFFICIENT: +/- .55

5 COMPONENTS AND CLADDING DESIGN PRESSURE: 45 PSF




PLAT OF BOUNDARY SURVEY CERTIFIED TO:
CORIE CATES, GRAPHIC SCALE
30 0 15 30
MANAUSA, SHAW & MINACCI, Saedal — PALMER POINTE TOWNHOMES
INVESTORS TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY 15.20'(RP) COMMON AREA
S88°49'40"E |FCM
; PO o ( IN FEET )
15.15°(M) ) s89'24'15"E 84.80'(RP) ?,%3‘50%854758-52430 1 inch = 30 ft.
N\ SB9'01'36°E  84.43'(M) 50
. —"
& woop FoCE N 05" & woon FENcE SUBDIVISION BOUNDARY
(5/8") 10°_REAR SETBACK (ow)
#7160 K’S.ag. E‘;R/% )
NOTES: #7160
1. SURVEY SOURCE: Record plat and a field survey performed by the undersigned surveyor. gg / '
2. BEARING REFERENCE: ALL BEARINGS depicted hereon were established using Florida Iy X=10.37
Grid North datum. ::?g @O—.\
3. NO IMPROVEMENTS have been located in this survey other than shown hereon. N LOT 18 W&
4. There are NO_VISIBLE ENCROACHMENTS. other than those shown hereon. LOT 17 0.21 ACRES* ,\q’h’j\
5. This survey is dependent upon EXISTING MONUMENTATION. (VACANT) A
6. Not valid without the signature and the original raised seal of ~
a Florida licensed surveyor and mapper. wly
7. FLOOD ZONES aond SETBACKS depicted hereon are not to be _<°\?_ LOT 19
used for construction permitting purposes. All FLOOD ZONES )
and SETBACKS should be verified by the appropriate County = £_3
Departments. z5
8. ELEVATIONS depicted hereon were established using NAVD 1988 datum.
wree 0N ;
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: o s JET LEGEND ¢
Lot 18 of BAY COLONY, a subdivision as per UTILITY EASEMENT FOM  FOUND CONCRETE MONUMENT
map or plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 8, — RAw TELEPHONE R RIGHT-OF-WAY
Page 5 of the Public Records of Franklin ELECTRIC st EOESTAL . ey
County, Florida TRANSFORMER FIRC,_ MEAS
PAD S e (5/8" 7\ M~ wor 1o scae
(5/87) - TR WQ /A POINT NOT SET OR FOUND
CURVE TABLE (NO lD). ................................ (.4.,.){4.:.)‘.. '?/PV SIRC SET (5/87) IRON ROD AND CAP #7160
INSIDE."".""" [, @1 T80 . M FIRC ~ FOUND (5/8%) IRON ROD AND CAP
CURVE [LENGTH|RADIUS | DIRECTION | CHORD | DELTA PVC PIRE. LT o S O RP  RECORD PLAT
Cli 13,90{M) 116,50 N73°35'47"W 13.89| 6°5010" - BENCH}\J;A]'?I:(..-".EGI'R/ A}P ....... ;’;‘; ;g”u‘:z
13.82(RP> 116,001 N74°44'15°W 1381] 6°47'51" NAIL & CAP #7160 "P,qt,&_%}' ORB.  OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK
€2} 36.22M> 427.00 N79°3618"W 36.21| 4°31'38" SET IN ASPHALT @ L R0 . H R TR
36.33(RP)|  427.00) N79°53'31°VW 36.32| 4°52'31" ELEVATION 10.69 '
(NAVD 88) Wy
D WATER VALVE
ik g Moy - tral ok gl el A iy PRELIMINARY FLOOD ZONE INFORMATION ©  SANITARY SEHER MANHOLE
true ond occurcte to the best of my knowledge and bellef,
land "L"&&L‘L“‘s’*f{ﬁffgf S 1o Roride. Boatd of - " Subject ty Is located in Zone "AE” (EL 11) Flood
bt B - S e 517,081 /.082), ubject property Is located in Zone as per Floo
Prof s'oﬂ;r'flzjf;ﬁr;% B 0 DoImon/08D) insurance Rate Map Community Panel No: 120090 05096,
oo/ Aot a current title i : June 13, 2019, Franklin County, Florida. u 1 &
I:;’ 'ggd;j;ﬂgér; gqujfy%rf _;,,uﬁ'.,*ur’;‘ lﬂ“gh. index date ' ) \ : Y hurman BR oddenberry & R ssociates, Ine.
o] ol L8 e Fa which eould affect EFFECTIVE FLOOD ZONE INFORMATION PROFESSIONAL SURVEYORS AND MAPPERS
the bouﬁ‘:i? es) - y P.0. BOX 100 « 125 SHELDONSTREET + SOPCHOPPY, FLORIDA 32358
‘:e: Subject property iS Iocqted in Zone nAEn (EL 11) as per FIOOd PHOHENWBER:ISO-N?-HJILB’"“FAXHUMBER:IM-%I-H&J
75 Insurance Rate Map Community Panel No: 120090 050SF, o
JANES 7. RODGEREERRYY index date:February 5, 2014, Franklin County, Florida. DATE: 10/11/24 | DRAWN BY: B8 e paT | county: Frankin
e e PLs: ozeaninows [ORTE o LETTEDD Work [(RGCD B | oo Noueek: oase7
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SITE PLAN
1"=20' (11"x17" @ 100%)
1" = 10" (24"x36" @ 200%)
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LOT 19

FLOOD ZONE INFORMATION:

SUBJECT PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN ZONE "AE" (ELEV 11') AS PER
FIRM COMMUNITY PANEL NO. 120090 05096

INDEX DATE: FEBRUARY 5, 2014, FRANKLIN COUNTY, FL

THE ONNER/CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE HOUSE LOCATION
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
SURVYEY NOT PROVIDED.

15T F.F. TO BE MIN 1' ABOVE BFE
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15T FLOOR PLAN
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2ND FLOOR PLAN

118" =1"(11"x17" @ 100%)
114" = 1' (24"x36" @ 200%)

896 sq ft H&C
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FRONT ELEVATION

118" = 1" (11"x17" @ 100%)
1/4" = 1' (24"x36" @ 200%)
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118" = 1" (11"x17" @ 100%)
114" = 1' (24"x36" @ 200%)

; METAL ROOF
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RIGHT ELEVATION

118" =1"(11"x17" @ 100%)
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LEFT ELEVATION

118" = 1" (11"x17" @ 100%)
114" = 1' (24"x36" @ 200%)
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FOUNDATION

1/8"
1/4"

1"(11"x17" @ 100%)
1" (24"x36" @ 200%)

20

50

10'

4" STEP DOWN

10'

32'

12" (W) x 24" (d) FOOTING w/
(4) #5s5 CONT. w/ #3 STIRRUPS @ 24" c-¢

3000psi 4" CONC. SLAB w/ #10 WM ON 6 MIL
YAPOR BARRIER ON COMPACTED SAND FILL.

NOTE:
ANY BEARING WALLS PER TRUSS ENGINEER
TO HAVE A THICKENED SLAB UNDER.
8"x16" FOOTING w/ (2) #5 w/ #4 TIES @ 24" c-c

32'

4" STEP DONN

50

20




STAFF FINDINGS REPORT

PROPERTY OWNER: Corie Cates

AGENT (if applicable): N/A

CONTRACTOR: Self

PROPERTY ADDRESS (if available): 141 Bay Colony Way
— Lot 18 Bay Colony Way Subdivision

PARCEL ID: 12-09S-08W-1000-0000-0180

HISTORIC DISTRICT: No

CORNER LOT: No

ACREAGE: 0.21 (~9,148 SF)

FUTURE LAND USE: R-2 Multifamily Residential

WETLANDS: No

FLOODPLAIN: “AE”

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT:
— Construction of a two-story single-family residential home.

STAFF FINDINGS:

Code of Ordinances:

— Section 111-269. R-2 Multifamily Residential.
o Development standards:
=  Minimum lot size:
e Single-family & home occupations: 6,000 SF (60’ x 100’).
=  Minimum building size:
e Single-family: 800 SF.
=  Minimum building setbacks:
e Front: 15 ft.
e Side (interior lot):
o Single-family: 7' ft. each side, or any combination on
each side that equals at least 15 ft. No such setback
shall be less than 5 ft.




e Rear: 25ft.
o Rear setback on survey incorrectly given as 10’, however
measurement between rear porch and rear property line
confirms rear setback will be greater than 25’.
=  Maximum building restrictions:
e lotcoverage:
o Single-family: 40% (~3,658 SF on this lot).
Principal structure: 896 SF
Front porch: 120 SF
Rear porch: 190 SF
Driveway: 700 SF (gravel)
o Total: 1,206 SF (~13%), with driveway 1,906 SF (~21%)
e Building height: 35 ft.

O O O O

— Section 111-288. Supplementary Regulations, in general.
o (k) All development shall be required to connect to the city water and sewer
system where and when it is available.

— Section 111-288(i). Parking Requirements.

o There shall be provided at the time of the erection of any principal building or
structure parking space with adequate provisions for ingress and egress no
less than the following space requirements.

= Dwelling. One parking space for each dwelling unit or room for rent.

o Required off-street parking will be provided either on the same parcel of land
as the principal building or structure or on a separate parcel located within
500 feet of the principal building or structure.

RECOMMENDATION: Approval, meets all requirements of the Code of Ordinances.



Commercial Signs &
Mural
238 U.S. Highway 98



Official Use Only
) Date Received:

City of Apalachicola Planning & Zoning Meeting Date:

iy . Fees Due:
Application for Development/Site Plan Approval Date Fees Paid-
OWNER INFORMATION CONTRACTOR INFORMATION
[y ’ * Wl - i mu-s T ,S .Gﬂ;
Owner YZ\Q (i 5“‘0‘(‘1’ Contractor Name “TOAN And erSin / medie
2 ; - (
Address 7714 Cl < \/ an \/l eel S' State License # City License #
City 6 hi Lele State FL__ Zip 3252° | Email _dgn @ mustice MEAGTNLE - Lom
Phone XS0 - F12 - 0§ 1| Phone 85V - 221 - (, 4%l
PROJECT TYPE
l:] New Construction D Fence
I:I Addition l:l Accessory Structure
D Alteration/Renovation |:| Certificate of Appropriateness
D Relocation @ Other “’){Sn (QP\ a(tmbd‘lﬁxpda
l:l Demolition
PROPERTY INFORMATION
Street Address (911 Address): 7 33 i8S (hoy 9G¥
City & State: _(rpple chiclde . EL U Zip: 32270 3
Parcel ID#: i -04S 68> -F 3o ot —pi) Block: L‘ Lot:
Zoning District: c-3 [ 1 Historic District [ X 1 Non-Historic District
FEMA Flood Zone:
OFFICIAL USE ONLY
Certificate of Appropriateness Required? Y /N This development request has been approved for a
Setback Requirements of Property: Certificate of Appropriateness (if applicable), zoning,
Front: Rear: Side: land use, and development review by the City of
Corner Lot? Y/N  Street Sides: Apalachicola Planning & Zoning Board and a
Lot Coverage: building permit is authorized to be issued.

STAFF NOTES/RECOMMENDATIONS:

City Staff

Date Approved

fo.

NOTE: This is a conceptual approval through the City based on our Land Development Code (LDC.) Please be
aware that other documentation may be required by the Building Official.

Applicant Initial



Describe the proposed project and materials. Describe the proposed project in terms of size, affected
archlt ctural elements, materials, and relatjonship to the ex1st1ng ructure(s).
(the v pfémcfcc/ elevabionf for s 2<€ [ ma niald o rpad $ide
-Srjf) arnd’ Gasle Sico . (lopdfide $i94 s frae Slandins T piliigs
loidh (oncrebe ancha 0 ¥ gad SlainleiS cfeel faslene ., Gzhic Loy [
atdches direcHy + fwulclltns‘ rith stainless fleel MSLE/)UJ Y are
ol mured ;J(/)a/n"h( ({/Ff’(% ) ﬂ)dr_.(#ff“\ §/c{m¢7

PROJECT SCOPE = MANUFACTURER PRODUCT DESCRIPTION FL PRODUCT
APPROVAL #
Siding

Doors

Windows

Roofing

Trim

Foundation

Shutters

Porch/Deck

Fencing

Driveways/Sidewalks

Other

NOTE: Please have a site plan prepared to turn in with your application. At minimum, the site plan
needs to contain: a North arrow, surrounding streets, lot lines, lot dimensions, setbacks, current
structure dimensions, proposed structure dimensions, fence locations, and fence heights. Applications
requiring a Certificate of Appropriateness will also need to submit renderings/elevations of any
proposed structures and note the materials proposed. More information may be requested by City Staff.



CERTIFICATION

By signing below, I certify that the information contained in this application is true and correct to the
best of my knowledge at the time of application. I acknowledge that I understand and have complied
with all of the submittal requirements and procedures and have read and understand the following:

10.

I/We hereby attest to the fact that the above supplied property address(es), parcel numbers(s),
and legal description(s) is(are) the true and proper identification of the area of this petition.
I[/We authorize staff from the City of Apalachicola to enter onto the property in question during
regular business hours in order to take photos which will be placed in the permanent file.

I/We understand that the COA review time period will not commence until the application is
deemed complete by staff and may take up to 10 business days to process. I further understand
that an incomplete application submittal may cause my application to be deferred to the next
posted deadline date.

I/We understand that, for Board review cases, an agenda and staff report (if applicable) will be
available on the City’s website approximately one week before the Planning & Zoning Board
Meeting.

I/We understand that the approval of this application by the Planning & Zoning Board or staff in
NO way constitutes approval of a Building Permit for Construction from the City of
Apalachicola Building Department.

I/We understand that all changes to the approved scope of work stated in a Certificate of
Appropriateness or Development Order application have to be approved by the P&Z Board
before work commences on those changes. Making changes that have not been approved can
result in a Stop Work Order being placed on the entire project and additional fees/penalties.
I/We understand that any decision of the P&Z Board may be appealed to the City Commission
within 30 days after the decision by the P&Z Board; otherwise, the decision will be final.

I/We understand that a Certificate of Appropriateness is only valid for one year after issuance.
They are renewable for six months without cause if requested, and for an additional six months
upon showing of good cause by the applicant. The applicant must submit all requests for
extensions in writing and provide appropriate support documents to City Staff, if needed.

I/We understand that P&Z Board approval is permission to obtain a permit for work and
installation as indicated. I certify that all work will be performed to meet standards of all laws
regulating construction in this jurisdiction.

I/We understand that there will be no issuance of a Certificate of Appropriateness without the
property owner obtaining Homeowner’s Association approval (if required) prior to the P&Z
Board Meeting and/or before the beginning of an work and in no way authorizes work that is in
violation of any association rules or regulations.

[0-i7-25 /&ﬂ&*’f/

DATE (__SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT



Planning & Zoning Approval
must precede Sign Permit
Application.

P&Z Approval Date:

City of Apalachicola
SIGN PERMIT APPLICATION

L~ e J‘ad«“‘wj“ ) ;40\5 [ §
Business Owner's Name: (’{.‘n X/"H SI/Z{ el o< d/b/a: %GHD“S U\,F Bocze SHel pud E-ANEFS
Address of Sign Location: 58 (AS DR, QY Phone#: 80 ~ (45> ) -1 2-
Business License Number; _ €028 0 > Zoning of Property: t=5

Building Owner's Name: \4%(\ i+ f‘iﬂ;f ,H,(,U\ Ph# ¥y Z70-0377 //15 2350300
Property/Parcel ID# o1 ~04S - 03 (= ~§BBP ~ voed —oil Puw Y Ler 2
Company installing sign: _mu T SEE M EDUY Ph#t _ w50 - 227 - L9 ¥l

Please include the following in your application:

I A complete list describing each existing sign on the premises, including sign type, copy, sign area,
location on premises and date to be installed.

2. Detailed drawing showing the location of the affected lot, buildings and signs showing both existing
and proposed signs.

3. A scale drawing of each proposed sign or sign revision, including location, size, height, copy, structural
and footing details, material, method of attachment, illumination, front and end views of canopies and
any other information required to ensure compliance with appropriate laws.

4. Written consent of the owner of the building, structure, or property where the sign is to be erected.

Each applicant for a sign permit shall, upon request of the enforcement officer, submit any additional
information deemed necessary.

After installation of sign, applicant must submit photographs of completed sign placement on premises within
30 days of issuance of permit.

/—<¢éé{';\zzz Date: /C'/l(z /ZS B
BusinessO

wner

Date: Date:
Code Enforcement Officer Building Official

OFC USE FEES:

Application Fee: $50.00

Sign Fee*:

Total:

*$2.00 per sf
Paid:




SITE PLAN - Signage

Bottoms Up & Hong Kong Bistro 2
238 Highway 98

Apalachicola, Florida 32320

_ROADSIDE SIGN

Location of existing s;ﬁi:iute
Location of new si e

GABLE SIGN
~ Location of removed sign
~ Location of new sign
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SIDE A

Sign Panel: 119 in wide x 59 in high (top at 96 in above grade)
Sign Structure: 96 in wide x 108 in high overall
(reset and reinforce in-place existing structure)

Lighting: No-Show LED Gooseneck Downlights (x3)

LED Gooseneck Light
30°down 11"inch diameter 30°down
15° right 30° down 15° left
0° left/right

BEER
LIQUOR

CIGARS

HONG RONG BIS‘CKO

CHINESE TAKE-OUT

SIDE B (flip)

Sign Panel: 119 in wide x 59 in high (top at 96 in above grade)

Sign Structure: 96 in wide x 108 in high overall
(reset and reinforce in-place existing structure)

Lighting: No-Show LED Gooseneck Downlights (x3)

LED Gooseneck Light

11"inch diameter
30°down 30°down 30°down
15° right 0° left/right 15° left

wamr=t .\4
e

=9

BEER BOOZE SHOP & BAR ///

\J

HONG RONG BISCKO

CHINESE TAKE-OUT

6mm Aluminum/Poly
Di-Bond Signboard
Applied Vinyl Graphics
GRADE
'_
£ Ny £
in in in
g o~ o~
x x >
O o) o
x ‘>< ‘><
7. 1°] POURED . 1*] POURED BN
o[+ > +]e| CONCRETE « +]e| CONCRETE o]
.. le|l ANCHOR .1el ANCHOR 21

f 96" |
119"

6mm Aluminum/Poly
Di-Bond Signboard

Applied Vinyl Graphics
— GRADE
5 b k
wn in in
g o~ o~
x x x
© © 0
X Rel <
© © [Xe)

“1*] POURED 1= 1] POURED 171 ] POURED

« «[e]| CONCRETE «.«[e+| CONCRETE « . +[ | CONCRETE
. .lel ANCHOR ..ol ANCHOR .[ el ANCHOR

SCALE: 0.5 in =1.0 ft



6mm Aluminum/Pol
Di-Bond Signboar
Applied Vinyl Graphics

GABLE SIGN single sided)

Sign Panel: 56 in wide x 36 in high overall
Sign Structure: Wall Mount
Lighting: No-Show LED Gooseneck Downlight (1)

LED Gooseneck Light
11"inch diameter
30° down

0° [eft/right

OZE SHOP & Bap /
el )

Tt

CHINESE TAKE-OUT

5 6”

3 6”

SCALE: 1.0 in = 1.0 ft
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Blood Red

CEVARD)

Flamingo
(HRV-259)

Party : _
NEW +{ . }_ = Yellow
Apl’ICOt (9RV-20)
(HRV-9)
Canarias -
b +{ J ]‘ B (9rv-109)
(HRV-208)

Light
Yellow

Mustard
(9RV-8023)

White (9RV-
9010)

Surgical
Green
(HRV-21)

Dark Green
(HRV-6016)
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Mural Artist Portfolio Example #2
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STAFF FINDINGS REPORT

PROPERTY OWNER: Keri Elliot

AGENT (if applicable): N/A

CONTRACTOR: Dan Anderson / Must See Media

PROPERTY ADDRESS (if available): 238 U.S. Highway 98
— Block 4 Lot 3, portions Lots 1-2

PARCEL ID: 01-09S-08W-8360-0004-0011

HISTORIC DISTRICT: No

CORNER LOT: Yes

ACREAGE: -- (~20,000 SF)

FUTURE LAND USE: C-3 Highway Commercial

WETLANDS: No

FLOODPLAIN: “X”

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT:

— Installation of new roadside (freestanding) sign and gable (building fagade) sign for
new commercial business.
o Installation of new wall mural, pending receipt of additional required
information.

STAFF FINDINGS:
Code of Ordinances:

— Sec. 113-3. Computations.

o Computation of sign area. The surface area of a sign shall be computed as
including the entire area within a regular geometric form comprising all of the
display area of the sign and including all of the elements of the matter
displayed. Frames and structural members not bearing advertising matter
shall not be included in computation of surface area and shall be kept to the
minimum requirements necessary to meet the Florida Building Code. Where
a sign has two or more faces, the area of all faces shall be combined in
determining the area of the sign.




o Computation of height. The height of the sign shall be computed as the
distance from the ground directly below the center of the sign or from the
grade of the closest point in the traveled way of the road or street the sign is
located along, whichever is higher, to the sign or sign structure's highest
point.

— Sec. 113-82. Sign design, construction and maintenance.

o Allsigns shall comply with applicable provisions of the Florida Building Code
at all times.

o Allsigns requiring permits shall be constructed of permanent materials and
shall be permanently attached to the ground, a building or another structure
by direct attachment to a rigid wall, frame or structure.

o Signs that are illuminated shall only be illuminated in accordance with the
following additional standards:

= Full cutoff fixtures must be used. Up-Llighting is prohibited. No sign
shall have internal illumination.

o Neither sign will have internal illumination and both signs will
have downlights.

= |llumination shall be with white light only.

= Any external lighting used to illuminate signs shall be shielded so that
the light source cannot be seen from abutting roads or properties.

= [lluminated signs shall not have lighting mechanisms that project
more than 18 inches perpendicularly from any surface.

= |lluminated signs shall have luminance no greater than 140 foot-
candles as measured one foot from the sign.

= External lighting fixtures shall be fully shielded and directed down.

o Allsigns shall be maintained in good structural condition, in compliance with
all building and electrical codes, and in conformance with this code at all
times. The building inspector shall have the right to order the repair or
removal of any sign which is defective, damaged or substantially deteriorated
as defined in the Florida Building Code.

— Sec. 113-84. Signs permitted in commercial zones.
o Signsinthese zones may be illuminated in accordance with section 113-82.
Signs are permitted in these districts as follows:
= Building fagade sign (including wall and awning signs): Up to 3 signs
per fagade.

e Maximum area (individual sign): 10% of street facade frontage

or 5% of side or rear building facade.

o Side building facade: ~720 SF




o Maximum sign area: 36 SF
o Proposed sign area: 56”x 36”= 14 SF.

e Maximum height: Roofline.

= Freestanding sigh / monument sign: 1 sign for 100’ of street
frontage, 2 signs for 200’ or greater street frontage.

e Maximum area: 200 SF.
o Signface: 119”x59”=48.75 SF.
o Proposed sign area: ~98 SF.

e Maximum height: No higher than 8’ including any base or pole.
o Proposed sign height: 96” or 8’

o Freestanding or monument signs are accessory structures and need a
building permit, along with abiding by particular zoning ordinances for
accessory structures.

= |Inthe C-3 District there are no restrictions on the placement/location
of accessory structures.

— Sec. 113-86. Murals, original artwork murals on private property.

o "Original artwork mural" means a painting or artwork temporarily or
permanently affixed to a privately owned building. An "original artwork mural"
is not a "sign" under this chapter. An "original artwork mural" which is not
visible from a public right of way is not regulated by this section or by any
other section in this chapter.

o Installation of original artwork murals shall be limited to business and
commercial zones C-1, C-2, C-3, C-4 and RF.

=  Mural will be installed in the C-3 district.
o This section is intended to permit original artwork murals on a content-
neutral basis that:

= (i) are sufficiently durable and will be properly maintained;

= (ii) are located on appropriate places on buildings and constitute a
particular scale of the building facade;

= (iii) do not include any unsafe features or would not pose any unsafe
conditions to vehicular or pedestrian traffic;

= (iv) provide avenues for artistic expression, and

= (v) are assets to the community.

o 8113-86(4). An application for a mural permit shall be filed jointly by a
building owner and an artist with the planning department by way of a form
prepared by the planning department and shall include the following:

v Name of the artist and the owner. Street address and location of the
proposed mural.


Brianna Williams
Highlight

Brianna Williams
Highlight


v' Examples of previous work done by the artist, with references.

Description of the materials to comprise the proposed mural and manner
of application.

Statement regarding durability of the materials considering the location
and positioning of the proposed mural.

Plans and specifications for the proposed mural including an exact
picture graphic and other description. The application should include
clear and legible drawings with description showing the location of
the mural, drawings should show the dimensions and materials. Color
photos of the building must accompany the mural sketch, showing
the wall to be painted in relation to adjacent streets and buildings.

Statement that the proposed mural will remain in place for at least two
years.

Statement that no compensation will be given or received for the right to
display the mural or the right to place the mural on the property. The
artist may be compensated for the completion of the mural, however.

Any fees assessed by the city for application and approval must be
received prior to mural installation.

Artist must waive and release, in favor of the city and the building owner,
the right of attribution or integrity which artist has in the mural under
17 U.S.C. §§ 106A and 113(d)(Visual Artist Rights Act).

Artist's agreement to allow the city or the building owner to remove the
mural with 90 days' notice to the artist at the address provided in the
application and building owner if the mural is not maintained, or if it
becomes a safety hazard.

[] Signed acknowledgement by artist and business owner to abide by all

mural requirements and execute all necessary documents.

§ 113.86(5) Review criteria. The application shall be reviewed using the
following criteria:

[J The mural must be durable, permanent, and easily protected from

vandalism and weathering; consideration shall be given to the
structural and surface integrity and stability of the building facade, the
permanence and durability of the mural, and the mural's resistance to
weathering, theft, and vandalism.



v" The mural must not have any unsafe features or conditions that may
affect public safety.

v" The mural must not disrupt traffic nor create any unsafe conditions or
distractions to motorists or pedestrians.

[J The mural surface must be prepared with an outdoor primer to ensure
good adhesion for the artwork.

[ Clear, anti-graffiti coating must be applied over the completed artwork.

v" The mural must not extend more than two inches from the plane of the
wall to which it is attached.

v" The mural must be located on only one facade of a building. The mural
may not be placed on the primary facade of the structure. Exceptions
from this paragraph 7 can be applied for, reviewed by the city planning
department, and approved by the Planning & Zoning Board, when the
nature of the business is creative, artistic or some other special
circumstance is presented.

v" The mural must be compatible with the character of the surrounding area
(particularly when near residential areas) in terms of its size, style,
colors, materials, general appearance, and location.

— Mural wall will abut another business in the C-3 district.

v" Any licensed, copyrighted, or trademarked characters or likenesses used
on murals must have permission from the holder or owner of the
license, copyright, or trademark.

[J No approval shall be issued for mural installation if there are outstanding
code enforcement violations charged by the city on the property
where the mural is to be located. Outstanding debts to the city must
be paid in full prior to issuance of the mural permit.

The Planning & Zoning Board will review the recommendation of the planning
department and make the final decision based on the above review criteria:

= Persons aggrieved by the decision of the Planning & Zoning Board may

appeal that decision to the city commission.

If installation of the permitted original artwork mural has not taken place
within 12 months of the date of issuance of the mural permit, the permitis
void and no further work on the mural may be done at the site until a new
permit has been approved and new fee paid.



=  Arequest for permit extension must be in writing and must be
received by the planning department before the original permit
expiration date.

= Anapproved mural permit may be extended by the planning
department for an additional period of no more than 12 months upon
the planning department finding that the applicant was unable to
begin or continue the installation of the approved mural for reasons
beyond his or her control.

RECOMMENDATION:

1.

Roadside (freestanding) and gable (building fagade) signs: Approval, both signs
meet all the area, height, and illumination requirements of the Code of Ordinances.

Exterior wall mural: Approval, on the condition that the applicant provides the
additional information required by Section 113-86(4) Mural Permit Application if
required by the Board.



Accessory Structure

237 Prado



Official Use Only
Date Received:

City of Apalachicold Planning & Zoning il

St . Fees Due:
Application for Development/Site Plan Approval D Pk Bai:
OWNER INFORMATION CONTRACTOR INFORMATION
Owner - S PYhes (e Contractor Name — D AWV E & OwQV\ﬁ
Address \ S K0 Pawc)Itrn WA v\ L) evvy (v 28State License # City License #
city C_aANauin StatedG A~ Zip 3 l)?OL) Email_€ O Qavnlbiw @ Na Lpp . Com
Phone_7D L~ %] -bA 34 Phone (0L %)~ bA 39
PROJECT TYPE
Z] New Construction D Fence
D Addition I:l Accessory Structure
|:| Alteration/Renovation D Certificate of Appropriateness
I:l Relocation I:I Other
I:l Demolition
PROPERTY INFORMATION
Street Address (911 Address): 227} Pv 200 S Y.
City & State: A.\A\A(/\r\ colas ¥l Zip:_ 22220
Parcel ID#: (1-0q5-08 w - €30e000\-D\1A Block: * | Lot: 17 4+ 1€
Zoning District: j [ ] Historic District [ X Non-Historic District
FEMA Flood Zone:
OFFICIAL USE ONLY
Certificate of Appropriateness Required? Y /N This development request has been approved for a
Setback Requirements of Property: Certificate of Appropriateness (if applicable), zoning,
Front: Rear: Side: land use, and development review by the City of
Corner Lot? Y/N  Street Sides: Apalachicola Planning & Zoning Board and a
Lot Coverage: building permit is authorized to be issued.

STAFF NOTES/RECOMMENDATIONS:

City Staff

Date Approved

NOTE: This is a conceptual approval through the City based on our Land Development Code (LDC.) Please be
aware that other documentation may be required by the Building Official.

Applicant Initial




Describe the proposed project and materials. Describe the proposed project in terms of size, affected
architectural elements, materials, and relationship to the existing structure(s).
Role SWed Size HE X440 ow Xl Posy uihy
Waek gl Tviosd ) S RQovlins ihh wekay  Copt

PROJECT SCOPE MANUFACTURER PRODUCT DESCRIPTION FL PRODUCT
APPROVAL #
Siding

Doors

Windows

Roofing

Wetn\-

Trim

Foundation LOX L W eated QO; ‘/
o Con IC"'i*( Coov i

Shutters
Porch/Deck
Fencing

Driveways/Sidewalks \JA\, 1)

Other

NOTE: Please have a site plan prepared to turn in with your application. At minimum, the site plan
needs to contain: a North arrow, surrounding streets, lot lines, lot dimensions, setbacks, current
structure dimensions, proposed structure dimensions, fence locations, and fence heights. Applications
requiring a Certificate of Appropriateness will also need to submit renderings/elevations of any
proposed structures and note the materials proposed. More information may be requested by City Staff.



CERTIFICATION

By signing below, I certify that the information contained in this application is true and correct to the
best of my knowledge at the time of application. I acknowledge that I understand and have complied
with all of the submittal requirements and procedures and have read and understand the following:

10.

[0

. I/We hereby attest to the fact that the above supplied property address(es), parcel numbers(s),

and legal description(s) is(are) the true and proper identification of the area of this petition.
1/We authorize staff from the City of Apalachicola to enter onto the property in question during
regular business hours in order to take photos which will be placed in the permanent file.

I/We understand that the COA review time period will not commence until the application is
deemed complete by staff and may take up to 10 business days to process. I further understand
that an incomplete application submittal may cause my application to be deferred to the next
posted deadline date.

I/We understand that, for Board review cases, an agenda and staff report (if applicable) will be
available on the City’s website approximately one week before the Planning & Zoning Board
Meeting.

I/We understand that the approval of this application by the Planning & Zoning Board or staff in
NO way constitutes approval of a Building Permit for Construction from the City of
Apalachicola Building Department.

I/We understand that all changes to the approved scope of work stated in a Certificate of
Appropriateness or Development Order application have to be approved by the P&Z Board
before work commences on those changes. Making changes that have not been approved can
result in a Stop Work Order being placed on the entire project and additional fees/penalties.
I/We understand that any decision of the P&Z Board may be appealed to the City Commission
within 30 days after the decision by the P&Z Board; otherwise, the decision will be final.

I/We understand that a Certificate of Appropriateness is only valid for one year after issuance.
They are renewable for six months without cause if requested, and for an additional six months
upon showing of good cause by the applicant. The applicant must submit all requests for
extensions in writing and provide appropriate support documents to City Staff, if needed.

I/We understand that P&Z Board approval is permission to obtain a permit for work and
installation as indicated. I certify that all work will be performed to meet standards of all laws
regulating construction in this jurisdiction.

I/We understand that there will be no issuance of a Certificate of Appropriateness without the
property owner obtaining Homeowner’s Association approval (if required) prior to the P&Z
Board Meeting and/or before the beginning of an work and in no way authorizes work that is in

violation of any association rules or regulations.
- 2 -5 /],/// /ﬁ/%, /Z

DATE /' SIGNATU OF APPLICANT




BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION CHECKLIST

(ALL STEPS MAY NOT APPLY TO SMALLER PROJECTS)

1. Approval from City Planning & Zoning Board

v~ 2. Complete Building Permit Application

v~ 3. TWO COMPLETE SETS OF PLANS INCLUDING:

* Site Plan_(Tree Overlay if available is very helpful)

¢ Final Site Plan (New Construction) — Stormwater Management Plan
* Signed/Sealed Structural Drawings

e Elevations

¢ Floor Plan

e Fire Protection

e Drawn to Scale

4. Contractor Information

e License

Photo ID of License Holder

COI: Workers Comp/General Liability
Letter of Authorization

\/ 5. Contract Scope of Work
6. Energy Forms
7. Notice of Commencement (All permits valued at $2,500 or more)
8. Flood Elevation Certificate
V' 9. Fill Permit Application
10. Floodplain Management Application (NOT if Flood Zone X)

11. Water/Sewer Impact Fees Receipt (if applicable)

A s
/{A l'/“"L [ () i ) C 5/ '/71 "

Applicant Name, Signature Date

City of Apalachicola Building Department
1 Bay Ave., Apalachicola, FL 32320
(850)653-9319
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OPEN POLE BARN PL
FOR: '
SURPLUS & SALVAGI
1600 HWY go |
CHIPLEY, FL 32428

DISCLAIMER: ;
THIS SET OF PLANS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR HABITABLE RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUC

a$J

DIAGRAMMATIC REPRESENTATIONS
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STAFF FINDINGS REPORT

PROPERTY OWNER: James Owens
AGENT (if applicable): N/A
CONTRACTOR: Self
PROPERTY ADDRESS (if available): 237 Prado Street
— Block 1 Lots 17-18
PARCEL ID: 01-09S-08W-8360-0001-0170
HISTORIC DISTRICT: No
CORNER LOT: Yes
ACREAGE: -- (~15,000 SF)
FUTURE LAND USE: R-2 Multifamily Residential
WETLANDS: No
FLOODPLAIN: “X”
DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT:
— Installation of a 48’ x 40’ pole barn for storage.
STAFF FINDINGS:
Code of Ordinances:

— Section 111-269. R-2 Multifamily Residential.
o Development standards:
=  Minimum lot size:

e Single-family & home occupations: 6,000 SF (60’ x 100’).

=  Minimum building setbacks:
e Front: 15 ft.
e Side (corner lot): 15 ft.
e Rear: 25ft.

e Accessory: 5 ft.
=  Maximum building restrictions:

e Lot coverage: 40% (maximum 6,000 SF for this parcel).

o Principal: 2,153 SF



o Accessory: 1,920 SF.
o Total: 4,073 SF (~27%)
e Building height: 35 ft.
o Applicable regulations:
= Inresidential districts, and on any lot used for residential purposes,
no accessory structure shall be located in required front yards.

e The proposed pole barn will be in the rear yard.

RECOMMENDATION: Approval, meets all requirements of the Code of Ordinances.



New Residential Construction

194 25th Avenue



Application for Development/Site Plan Approval

Official Use Only
Date Received:
Meeting Date:
Fees Due:

Date Fees Paid:

OWNER INFORMATION

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

Owner :SOU’(’,&{QI’L E:SCDW

Address [ ‘72/52'5’ Mﬁ'l/@

Phone 2(%525 '26‘9‘7

City eicola swe FC 7ip 3232

Contractor Name Ka/w/al /la(‘/[d[cmi

State License # 1. HZ:(I 33319 _ City License #
Email ___rm'7 reclellond.s @erail . conm
Phone 5?5—0’?92—"7'705—”

PROJECT TYPE

B/New Construction
[] Addition

D Alteration/Renovation
D Relocation

D Demolition

D Fence

D Accessory Structure

D Certificate of Appropriateness

(A otver Now Monwrlpctured Herme

PROPERTY INFORMATION

Street Address (911 Address): (94 2s* Aupe.

City & State: _frmlachirolo__ . FC

Zip: _Z 2320

Parcel ID #: 1-09S -08\W/- 822D -n=24-0-CO%0 Block: <0 Lot: % S

FEMA Flood Zone:

Zoning District: [ ]Historic District [ ] Non-Historic District

OFFICIAL USE ONLY

Certificate of Appropriateness Required? Y /N
Setback Requirements of Property:

Front: Rear: Side:

Corner Lot? Y/N  Street Sides:

Lot Coverage:

STAFF NOTES/RECOMMENDATIONS:

This development request has been approved for a
Certificate of Appropriateness (if applicable), zoning,
land use, and development review by the City of
Apalachicola Planning & Zoning Board and a
building permit is authorized to be issued.

City Staff

Date Approved

NOTE: This is a conceptual approval through the City based on our Land Development Code (LDC.) Please be
aware that other documentation may be required by the Building Official.

Applicant Initial




Describe the proposed project and materials. Describe the proposed project in terms of size, affected
architectural elements, materials, and relationship to the existing structure(s).

/VE. Z AOAL Nels / uvd, vy 0011 /1 J#I'A.Ai‘l 41
_MeomMe Mod = 4 () AK N T Ho 11.4'{

in producton NadV D Labe) FETBIS. Mo exishing [TYUL M’

A Yeny Iy enaon & Siurepe KoBro O A Yo Nacea LU %

__&1.{.[3@(//‘? o= 0. I8% .

PROJECT SCOPE MANUFACTURER PRODUCT DESCRIPTION  FLPRODUCT
: ' ' APPROVAL #

Siding Hamilon /EM \/" ny , H ub

Doors | . 3¢ x %) Craftsman LMC
Hanilton [ Evdak SexiD Clanel boor M ub

Windows HGIW HW / e M T}’)@rm@paﬂ@, H Ub
Roofing W/’W/E’"’M /{e_}_al H l/(b
o Homilton|Bmbacke \)iny| Motel Fasca, HUD

M e;}a,[ Soffit+
Foundation ﬁ?” ﬂW » Wg Loncrete Block //01(1‘ 222& E:?f/»leele}

Shutters W’M/%M IPOLjn&zls | Hub

Porch/Deck

omad /jzwlg; site-buei [+ woed stegs z’f‘ﬁ%ﬁj
Fencing /V/ﬁ— k/
N

Driveways/Sidewalks
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Other

NOTE: Please have a site plan prepared to turn in with your application. At minimum, the site plan
needs to contain: a North arrow, surrounding streets, lot lines, lot dimensions, setbacks, current
structure dimensions, proposed structure dimensions, fence locations, and fence heights. Applications
requiring a Certificate of Appropriateness will also need to submit renderings/elevations of any
proposed structures and note the materials proposed. More information may be requested by City Staff.



CERTIFICATION

By signing below, I certify that the information contained in this application is true and correct to the
best of my knowledge at the time of application. I acknowledge that I understand and have complied
with all of the submittal requirements and procedures and have réad and understand the following:

10.

. 1/We hereby attest to the fact that the above supplied property address(es), parcel numbers(s),

and legal description(s) is(are) the true and proper identification of the area of this petition.
[/We authorize staff from the City of Apalachicola to enter onto the property in question during
regular business hours in order to take photos which will be placed in the permanent file.

[/We understand that the COA review time period will not commence until the application is
deemed complete by staff and may take up to 10 business days to process. I further understand
that an incomplete application submittal may cause my application to be deferred to the next
posted deadline date.

[/We understand that, for Board review cases, an agenda and staff report (if applicable) will be
available on the City’s website approximately one week before the Planning & Zoning Board
Meeting.

I/We understand that the approval of this application by the Planning & Zoning Board or staff in
NO way constitutes approval of a Building Permit for Construction from the City of
Apalachicola Building Department.

I/We understand that all changes to the approved scope of work stated in a Certificate of
Appropriateness or Development Order application have to be approved by the P&Z Board
before work commences on those changes. Making changes that have not been approved can
result in 2 Stop Work Order being placed on the entire project and additional fees/penalties.
I/We understand that any decision of the P&Z Board may be appealed to the City Commission
within 30 days after the decision by the P&Z Board; otherwise, the decision will be final.

I/We understand that a Certificate of Appropriateness is only valid for one year after issuance.
They are renewable for six months without cause if requested, and for an additional six months
upon showing of good cause by the applicant. The applicant must submit all requests for
extensions in writing and provide appropriate support documents to City Staff, if needed.

[/We understand that P&Z Board approval is permission to obtain a permit for work and
installation as indicated. I certify that all work will be performed to meet standards of all laws
regulating construction in this jurisdiction.

I/We understand that there will be no issuance of a Certificate of Appropriateness without the
property owner obtaining Homeowner’s Association approval (if required) prior to the P&Z
Board Meeting and/or before the beginning of an work and in no way authorizes work that is in
violation of any association rules or regulations.

Dla3las MM G
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THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY:
Kelsey D. Shuler, Esquire of

Tot: 202519002979 Date: 06/27/2025 Time: 3:34FPM '
The Law Office of Kelsey Shuler-McAnally, P.A. Page 1 0f2 B: 1421 P: 40, Michele Maxwell, Clerk of Court Fran}
34 4th Street County, By: SM

Apalachicola, Florida 32320 Deputy ClerkDoc Stamp-Deed: 0.70

Parent Parcel LD. Number: 01-09S-08W-8330-0240-0010

WARRANTY DEED

THIS WARRANTY DEED, Made the 6th day of JUNE, 2025, by CARMEN ESCOBAR, a single
woman, whose mailing address is: 213 11th Street, Apalachicola, Florida 32320, hereinafter called the
"Grantor", to CARMEN ESCOBAR, a single woman, and JOYCELYN JIMENA ESCOBAR, a single
woman, as joint tenants with right of survivorship and not as tenants in common, whose mailing address
is: 213 11th Street, Apalachicola, Florida 32320, hereinafter called the "Grantee".

WITNESSETH: That said Grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other
valuable considerations, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, hereby grants, bargains, sells, aliens,
remises, releases, conveys and confirms unto the Grantee, all that certain land situate in LEON County,
Florida, to wit:

Lots 4 — 5, Block 240, Greater Apalachicola a subdivision in the city limits of
Apalachicola, according to the Map in common use in the Office of the Clerk of the
Circuit Clerk of Franklin County, Florida.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION FURNISHED BY PARTIES AND NOT VERIFIED BY DRAFTOR. THIS
DOCUMENT HAS BEEN PREPARED WITHOUT BENEFIT OF TITLE SEARCH OR SURVEY
AND IS BASED SOLELY ON FACTS PROVIDED BY EITHER OF THE PARTIES OR AGENT.

The property is NOT the homestead of the Grantor(s).

TOGETHER with all the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereto belonging or in anywise
appertaining.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the same in fee simple forever.

AND the Grantor hereby covenants with said Grantee that the Grantor is lawfully seized of said land in fee
simple; that the Grantor has good right and lawful authority to sell and convey said land; that the Grantor
hereby fully warrants the title to said land and will defend the same against the lawful claims of all persons
whomsoever; and that said land is free of all encumbrances, except land is subject to taxes for the year 2024
and subsequent years, reservations, restrictions and easements of record, if any, and the existing mortgage
recorded in Leon County Official Records at Book 5566 Page 1375.

he ierm% “Grantor, f_nd “Grantee” herein shall be construed to include all genders and singular or
plural as the context indicates.

4

[N WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has hereunto set Grantor's hand and seal the day and year first
above written.

N ESCOBAR, Grantor

Tnst. Number: 202519002979 Book: 1421 Page: 40 Page 1 of 2 Date: 6/27/2025 Time: 3:34 PM
- B e Favbe Eranklin County, Florida Doc Deed: 0.70



Signed, sealed, and delivered in our presence:

Shomen 1. Shator

Witness Signature

S
Printed Name

{4C Ave 8
Address Line #1

Apeusciedn  FL_ 32320
Address Line #2

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF ﬁ'CU’)HI N

(el Sl Mot

Witness St

l&i &Ma« Hcfin
I Qe
Doalachicela, FL 22320

Addrdss Line #2

| Adaress Line #1

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of physical presence this _M\
day of , 2025, by CARMEN ESCOBAR.

‘ é ;%ersonally known; or
Produced

as identification.

(PLACE SEAL BELOW)

0""&% KELSEY DEANNA SHULER
i et : Commission # HH 320847
¥ Expires October 11, 2026

NOTARY PUBLICSIGNATURE

Yolees $udey

NOTARY PUBLIC PRINTED NAME

Tnst. Number: 202519002979 Book: 1421 Page: 41 Page 2 of 2 Date: 6/27/2025 Time: 3:34 PM

ele Maxwell Clerk of Courts, Franklin County, Florida Doc Deed: 0.70
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THE SURVEY SHOWN HEREON WAS PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
STANDARDS OF PRACTICE FOR PROFESSIONAL SURVEYORS AND MAPPERS AS
DEFINED IN CHAPTER 5J-17.051 OF THE FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE AS SET
FORTH BY THE FLORIDA BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS AND
MAPPERS PURSUANT TO SECTION 472.008 AND SECTION 472.027 OF THE
FLORIDA STATUTES, AND IS TO BE TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY
KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF.
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This boundary survey is certified to and was prepared for the sole benefit of

ond is intended for use with the current transaction
only. Individuals or entities not specifically named above are not entitled to
rely upon this boundary survey for any purpose. Furthermore, this Surveyor is
not obligated to and will not support this boundary survey to any individual or
entity that is not specifically listed above. The use of this boundary survey in
conjunction with an "Owners affidavit” or any other instrument which is
designed to transfer title without a current survey is not permitted or
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FLORIDA NORTH

NOTES:

1. This Plat does not reflect any easement or title research.
2. This Plat is not valid without Surveyor's Original Seal and
signature.

3.  Survey Source: The deed as recorded in Official Records
Book 1421, Page 40 in the Public Records of Franklin County,

Florida.
4. Grid North is based on the Florida State Plane Coordinate

System, North Zone (NAD 83).

5. All existing structures on, under and adjacent to the site
are not necessarily shown hereon.

6. This property is located in Flood Zone "X & AH" as shown
on Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) #12037C0507G dated

10/10/2024.
7. Building setback line distances were provided by the client.
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. Estuarine and Marine Deepwater
- Estuarine and Marine Wetland

- Freshwater Emergent Wetland

. Freshwater Forested/Shrub Wetland

. Freshwater Pond



STAFF FINDINGS REPORT

PROPERTY OWNER: Joycelyn Escobar

AGENT (if applicable): N/A

CONTRACTOR: Randall McClelland

PROPERTY ADDRESS (if available): 194 25" Avenue
— Block 240 Lots 4-5

PARCEL ID: 01-09S-08W-8330-0240-0040

HISTORIC DISTRICT: No

CORNER LOT: No

ACREAGE: -- (~6,000 SF)

FUTURE LAND USE:

WETLANDS: Freshwater forested/shrub

FLOODPLAIN: Mixed “AH” and “X” predominantly “AH”

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT:

— Installation of a new 64’ x 14’ (896 SF) manufactured home.
o Mobile and manufactured are used interchangeably.

STAFF FINDINGS:
Code of Ordinances:

—> Section 101-8. Definitions.

o Special flood hazard area means an area in the floodplain subject to a one-
percent or greater chance of flooding in any given year. Special flood hazard
areas are shown on FIRMs as Zone A, AO, A1-A30, AE, A99, AH, V1-V30, VE or

V.

o Wetland means an area within the landward extent of surface waters of the
state, pursuant to F.A.C. 62-340.300, or any area which is inundated or
saturated by surface water or groundwater at a frequency and a duration
sufficient to support, and which under normal circumstances does support,
a prevalence of vegetation typically adapted for life in saturated soils. The
city's determination of wetlands shall be consistent with state

determinations of jurisdiction.



— Section 111-270. R-3 Mobile Home Residential.
o Development standards:

=  Minimum lot size:
e Single-family & home occupations: 6,000 SF (60’ x 100’).

=  Minimum building size:
e Single-family: 800 SF.

=  Minimum building setbacks:
e Front: 15ft.
e Side (interior lot):

o Single-family: 7'z ft. each side, or any combination on
each side that equals at least 15 ft. No such setback
shall be less than 5 ft.

e Rear: 25 ft. (principal structure); 5 ft. (accessory structure).
=  Maximum building restrictions:
e Lot coverage:
o Single-family: 40%.
=  Principal: 896 SF.
= Total: 896 SF (~15%)
e Building height: 35 ft.
o Applicable regulations:

= Inresidential districts, and on any lot used for residential purposes,
no accessory structure shall be located in required front yards.

— Section 111-288. Supplementary Regulations, in general.
o (k) Alldevelopment shall be required to connect to the city water and sewer
system where and when it is available.

— Section 111-288(i). Parking Requirements.

o There shall be provided at the time of the erection of any principal building or
structure parking space with adequate provisions for ingress and egress no
less than the following space requirements.

= Dwelling. One parking space for each dwelling unit or room for rent.

o Required off-street parking will be provided either on the same parcel of land
as the principal building or structure or on a separate parcel located within
500 feet of the principal building or structure.

Comprehensive Plan:

— Coastal Management Element, Policy 1.2(C):



o Where alterations of wetlands are necessary in order to allow reasonable use
of property, either the restoration of the disturbed wetlands will be provided
or additional wetlands will be created at a 4:1 ratio to mitigate any wetland
destruction. All approved mitigation shall be required to demonstrate,
through appropriate monitoring and reporting by the project's developer, at
least an 85% planting survival rate for wetland areas created/augmented
during mitigation, for a period of at least two years for herbaceous wetland
communities, and for at least five years for forested wetland communities.

— Coastal Management Element, Policy 1.6:

o No habitable development shall occur within 20 feet of the waters or
wetlands of the state unless located within the riverfront district and then
only after a stormwater management plan has been submitted and approved
by the State Department of Environmental Regulation, if applicable, and the
local planning board.

— Coastal Management Element, Policy 1.7:
o Pilings, not fill, shall be used to elevate structures in native vegetation areas.

RECOMMENDATION: Approval, on the condition that no fill be placed be placed on the
property and that the mobile home be supported by piers/pilings.



New Residential Construction

217 15th Street
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L ~ OWNER INF()RMATI()N

Owner (WH‘ Lf How\m LLC—
Address 7O% East P ng Ave

City S&Q Gc Llf, Jd  State FL Zip 37-'—»..‘6
Phone qgk) 81917 5777

City of Apalachicola Planning & Zoning
Application for Dcvelnpmem/hte Plan Appmval

Official Use Only
Date Received:
Meeting Date:

Fees Due:
Date Fees Paid:
( ()NT RACT(_)R INFORMATION

Contractor Name Rogg\;,(b _(LWJ'\
State License #(RU3¥576  City License # 25-4Kk3
Email L\a}b‘g '\{»Qﬂ'}‘}‘\»',! Lo
Phone HOHU K27 4|03

PROJECT TYPE

Er New Construction
D Addition

[:l Alteration/Renovation

D Relocation

r_—] Demolition

D Fence
|:] Accessory Structure

D Certificate of Appropriateness

D Other

PROPERTY INFORMATION

Street Address (911 Address): 217 ISHa

City & State: A—palkck.co(a FL

Zip: 372320

Block: V35S Lot:

Parcel ID # 01-09S -0¢W — §330 — 0135 -0990
Zoning District: £-2 [ ] Historic District
FEMA Flood Zone: _X

[ >J Non-Historic District

OFFICIAL USE ONLY

Certificate of Appropriateness Required? Y /N
Setback Requirements of Property:

Front: Rear: Side:

Corner Lot? Y/N  Street Sides:

Lot Coverage:

STAFF NOTES/RECOMMENDATIONS:

This development request has been approved for a
Certificate of Appropriateness (if applicable). zoning,
land use, and development review by the City of
Apalachicola Planning & Zoning Board and a
building permit is authorized to be issued.

City Staff

Date Approved

NOTE: This is a conceptual approval through the City based on our Land Development Code (LDC.) Please be

aware that other documentation may be required by the

Building Official.

DMG

Applicant Initial

CamScanner


https://v3.camscanner.com/user/download

Describe the proposed project and materials. Describe the proposed project in terms of size, affected
architectural elements matenals and relationship to the existing structure(s).

New, MAuction .- in appropr.. de wtather fo> itant
rmates ;.Jg./frudwth sugh &3 Huc'.t PQT w daws will M..d:“, »L neg . —Mfw e wdl ceplace
a bernt, rar%uuw ‘-‘“&lxcx K«ML omcl woe u\fpfor( b-‘h“" M fm 5L4,> M.d m(o:; w»\ﬂemv\t
'(*‘4, nt. ql\L&(l\-o J\ -\/\(ol gog..)lz\\ LAV, rQw»LvJ'

PROJECT SCOPE  MANUFACTURER PRODUCT DESCRIPTION  FLPRODUCT

APPROVAL #
Siding Horel e 12172 2
thoes MMZ Tmgect (7347, S
Windows PGT Imrad' 3
Roofing €7 Lostpo. - Mk ShMLj Seam
Trim Hand'e
Foundation Sl b
Shutters H” al\&
Porch/Deck 6 apli
Fencing
Driveways/Sidewalks fovers
Other

NOTE: Please have a site plan prepared to turn in with your application. At minimum, the site plan
needs to contain: a North arrow, surrounding streets, lot lines, lot dimensions, setbacks, current
structure dimensions, proposed structure dimensions, fence locations, and fence heights. Applications
requiring a Certificate of Appropriateness will also need to submit renderings/elevations of any
proposed structures and note the materials proposed. More information may be requested by City Staff.

CamScanner


https://v3.camscanner.com/user/download

CERTIFICATION

By signing below, I certify that the information contained in this application is true and correct to the
best of my knowledge at the time of application. I acknowledge that I understand and have complied
with all of the submittal requirements and procedures and have read and understand the following:

1. 1/We hereby attest to the fact that the above supplied property address(es), parcel numbers(s),
and legal description(s) is(are) the true and proper identification of the area of this petition.

2. 1/We authorize staff from the City of Apalachicola to enter onto the property in question during
regular business hours in order to take photos which will be placed in the permanent file.

3. I/We understand that the COA review time period will not commence until the application is
deemed complete by staff and may take up to 10 business days to process. I further understand
that an incomplete application submittal may cause my application to be deferred to the next
posted deadline date.

4. 1/We understand that, for Board review cases, an agenda and staff report (if applicable) will be
available on the City’s website approximately one week before the Planning & Zoning Board
Meeting.

5. 1/We understand that the approval of this application by the Planning & Zoning Board or staff in
NO way constitutes approval of a Building Permit for Construction from the City of
Apalachicola Building Department.

6. 1/We understand that all changes to the approved scope of work stated in a Certificate of
Appropriateness or Development Order application have to be approved by the P&Z Board
before work commences on those changes. Making changes that have not been approved can
result in a Stop Work Order being placed on the entire project and additional fees/penalties.

7. 1/We understand that any decision of the P&Z Board may be appealed to the City Commission
within 30 days after the decision by the P&Z Board; otherwise, the decision will be final.

8. 1/We understand that a Certificate of Appropriateness is only valid for one year after issuance.
They are renewable for six months without cause if requested, and for an additional six months
upon showing of good cause by the applicant. The applicant must submit all requests for
extensions in writing and provide appropriate support documents to City Staff, if needed.

9. 1/We understand that P&Z Board approval is permission to obtain a permit for work and
installation as indicated. I certify that all work will be performed to meet standards of all laws
regulating construction in this jurisdiction.

10. I/We understand that there will be no issuance of a Certificate of Appropriateness without the
property owner obtaining Homeowner’s Association approval (if required) prior to the P&Z
Board Meeting and/or before the beginning of an work and in no way authorizes work that is in
violation of any association rules or regulations.

Ip/LH/ 2023 b—\ K;/A

DATE SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT
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1. SURVEY SOURCE: Record plat and a field survey performed by the undersigned surveyor.
2. BEARING REFERENCE: ALL BEARINGS established by Florida Grid North datum.
3. NO IMPROVEMENTS have been located in this survey other than shown hereon.
4. There are NO VISIBLE ENCROACHMENTS other than those shown hereon.
5. This survey is dependent upon EXISTING MONUMENTATION.
6. Not valid without the signature and the original raised seal of
a Florida licensed surveyor and mapper.
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STAFF FINDINGS REPORT

PROPERTY OWNER: Coastal Life Homes LLC
AGENT (if applicable): N/A
CONTRACTOR: Ronnie Gooch
PROPERTY ADDRESS (if available): 217 15" Street
— Block 135 Lot 9
PARCEL ID: 01-09S-08W-8330-0135-0100
HISTORIC DISTRICT: No
CORNER LOT: No
ACREAGE: -- (~6.000 SF)
FUTURE LAND USE: R-2 Multifamily Residential
WETLANDS: No
FLOODPLAIN: “X”
DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT:
— New construction of a 1,268 SF single-family residential home.
STAFF FINDINGS:
Code of Ordinances:

— Section 111-269. R-2 Multifamily Residential.
o Development standards:

=  Minimum lot size:
e Single-family & home occupations: 6,000 SF (60’ x 100’).

=  Minimum building size:
e Single-family: 800 SF.

=  Minimum building setbacks:
e Front: 15 ft.
e Side (interior lot):

o Single-family: 7' ft. each side, or any combination on
each side that equals at least 15 ft. No such setback
shall be less than 5 ft.

= ~73’each side.



Brianna Williams
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e Rear: 25 ft. (principal structure).
= Maximum building restrictions:

e |otcoverage:
o Single-family: 40%.
=  Principal: 1,268 SF.
= TJotal: 1,268 SF (21%).
e Building height: 35 ft.

— Section 111-288. Supplementary Regulations, in general.

o (c) Alleys. Ten-foot alleys are intended to accommodate utility lines, such as
water and sewer, and are not intended to support traffic. Ten-foot alleys are
not to be used for ingress and egress.

= Alley behind subject parcel is ~30° wide.

o (k) Alldevelopment shall be required to connect to the city water and sewer

system where and when it is available.

— Section 111-288(i). Parking Requirements.

o There shall be provided at the time of the erection of any principal building or
structure parking space with adequate provisions for ingress and egress no
less than the following space requirements.

= Dwelling. One parking space for each dwelling unit or room for rent.
e Garage will fulfill off-street parking requirements for one
dwelling unit.

o Required off-street parking will be provided either on the same parcel of land
as the principal building or structure or on a separate parcel located within
500 feet of the principal building or structure.

RECOMMENDATION: Approval, meets all requirements of the Code of Ordinances.
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. %} Official Use Onllv

\:’/// Date Received:
City of Apalachicola Planning & Zoning Meeting Date;
Application for Development/Site Plan Approval Pees e
P P pp Date Fees Paid:
OWNER INFORMATION CONTRACTOR INFORMATION ]
Owner Loo\y&'h\ L I;, Hon-»u LLC/ Contractor Name RO-V\‘-(, GQGQL
Address JO% EM} P L Aug State License # GZCBS“&S?‘CH)' License # 25—-443
Citys“f\'l' Cmrqe, Islew(l State FL. Zip EYATAS Email mbc.r\c@qmo... |. comn
~J
Phone CKO 35%“%777 Phone S04 547_7\‘11 0%
PROJECT TYPE
ErNew Construction D Fence
D Addition D Accessory Structure
I____l Alteration/Renovation D Certificate of Appropriateness
D Relocation D Other
|:] Demolition
PROPERTY INFORMATION
Street Address (91] Address): 69 A¢ L
City & State: Apalach ol FL Zip 32320
Parcel ID #: O —09> -0%W -3330 -56155-0910 Block: & 135 Lot: 10
Zoning District: R~T [ ] Historic District | <] Non-Historic District
FEMA Flood Zone: X
OFFICIAL USE ONLY
Certificate of Appropriateness Required? Y /N This development request has been approved for a
Setback Requirements of Property: Certificate of Appropriateness (if applicable), zoning,
Front: Rear: Side: land use, and development review by the City of
Corner Lot? Y/N  Street Sides: Apalachicola Planning & Zoning Board and a
Lot Coverage: building permit is authorized to be issued.

STAFF NOTES/RECOMMENDATIONS:

City Staff

Date Approved

NOTE: This is a conceptual approval through the City based on our Land Development Code (LDC.) Please be
aware that other documentation may be required by the Building Official.

Applicant Initial



Describe the proposed project and matenials. Describe the proposed project in terms of size, affected
architectural elements, matenals, and relationship to the existing structure(s)

NQN qzxt‘hud‘ 0N $. A Ln. A,.\{ ‘\o'q_ 1265 ¢ f4 ,rgl‘_,u., appiepr:. e w(,;“u( reyateak
matecal/prdacd S\A&l o e 't;j' PaT w.. AAA-' vu“n agetd n SRR jxgeu el oplace
o beent, gm#\.‘“u; colla o A Neme, o ~d V\M. LY <€ ededem, Oonshey  and cdlocs h comglement
#LAIAKLs(kQu‘ i \w.ﬂz\] LAv. (o bt

PROJECT SCOPE  MANUFACTURER PRODUCT DESCRIPTION  FL PRODUCT

APPROVAL #
Siding Hal e 12172 =
Doors -
o0 MMZ Trpect (7347 S
Windows T +
PaT T 43
Roofing € Lastpo. 4 Mk S‘L““*"j Seam
frim Hoed
Foundation Slc\,‘f’
Shutters HL( 4 .
Porch/Deck Conpete
Fencing
Driveways/Sidewalks favercs
Other

NOTE: Please have a site plan prepared to turn in with your application. At minimum, the site plan
needs to contain: a North arrow, surrounding streets, lot lines, lot dimensions, setbacks, current
structure dimensions, proposed siructure dimensions, fence locations, and fence heights. Applications
requiring a Certificate of Appropriateness will also need to submit renderings/elevations of any
proposed structures and note the materials proposed. More information may be requested by City Staff.



CERTIFICATION

By signing below, I certify that the information contained in this application is true and correct to the
best of my knowledge at the time of application. I acknowledge that I understand and have complied
with all of the submittal requirements and procedures and have read and understand the following:

10.

I/We hereby attest to the fact that the above supplied property address(es), parcel numbers(s),
and legal description(s) is(are) the true and proper identification of the area of this petition.
I/We authorize staff from the City of Apalachicola to enter onto the property in question during
regular business hours in order to take photos which will be placed in the permanent file.

I/We understand that the COA review time period will not commence until the application is
deemed complete by staff and may take up to 10 business days to process. I further understand
that an incomplete application submittal may cause my application to be deferred to the next
posted deadline date.

I/We understand that, for Board review cases, an agenda and staff report (if applicable) will be
available on the City’s website approximately one week before the Planning & Zoning Board
Meeting.

1/We understand that the approval of this application by the Planning & Zoning Board or staff in
NO way constitutes approval of a Building Permit for Construction from the City of
Apalachicola Building Department.

I/We understand that all changes to the approved scope of work stated in a Certificate of
Appropriateness or Development Order application have to be approved by the P&Z Board
before work commences on those changes. Making changes that have not been approved can
result in a Stop Work Order being placed on the entire project and additional fees/penalties.
I/We understand that any decision of the P&Z Board may be appealed to the City Commission
within 30 days after the decision by the P&Z Board; otherwise, the decision will be final.

I/We understand that a Certificate of Appropriateness is only valid for one year after issuance.
They are renewable for six months without cause if requested, and for an additional six months
upon showing of good cause by the applicant. The applicant must submit all requests for
extensions in writing and provide appropriate support documents to City Staff, if needed.

I/We understand that P&Z Board approval is permission to obtain a permit for work and
installation as indicated. I certify that all work will be performed to meet standards of all laws
regulating construction in this jurisdiction.

I/We understand that there will be no issuance of a Certificate of Appropriateness without the
property owner obtaining Homeowner’s Association approval (if required) prior to the P&Z
Board Meeting and/or before the beginning of an work and in no way authorizes work that is in
violation of any association rules or regulations.

10 /2472005 L EJ

DATE SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT



GRAPHIC SCALE

30 0 15 30
( IN FEET )
1 inch = 30 ft. \

LOT 8 &
BLOCK "135"

- J
% PROPOSED
. DWELLING
LOCATION
FIRC
(5/8")
#4261
Ry

B V77

........................................................................................................... RECORD PLAT
................................................ / FCM FOUND CONCRETE MONUMENT
............................................ / SIRC SET 5/8” RE—ROD #7760

PLAT OF BOUNDARY SURVEY CERTIFIED TO:
RONNIE GOOCH

PROPOSED
DWELLING
LOCATION

NO IMPROVEMENTS have been located in this survey othe

> oh 0N o

Not valid without the signature and the original raised seal of
a Florida licensed surveyor and mapper.

N

BEARING REFERENCE: ALL BEARINGS established by Florida Grid North datum.

r than shown hereon.

There are NO VISIBLE ENCROACHMENTS other than those shown hereon.
This survey is dependent upon EXISTING MONUMENTATION.

FENCE LOCATIONS depicted hereon are exagerrated for clarity.

8. FLOOD ZONES and SETBACKS depicted hereon are not to be
used for construction permitting purposes. All FLOOD ZONES

and SETBACKS should be verified by the appropriate County

Departments.

| hereby certifiy that this was performed under my responsible direction and
supervision and the plat and description are true and accurate to the best of my
knowledge and belief. The survey meets or exceeds the standards for practice
for land surveying as established by the Florida Board of Professional Survevors

and Mappers (F.A.C. 5J-17.051/.052). ot 1y, /,
\ 0 DD /
S« R £y, "7, .
% sENU/V@@ % T'hurman Roddenberry & Associates, Inc.
The undersigned surveyor has not been provided a current title N % ,~"<</V\ 4/05", ,8,6 -
opinion or abstract of matters affecting title or boundary to the > 3 S (S}) 7z PROFESSIONAL SURVEYORS AND MAPPERS
subject property. It is possible there are deeds of records, = ~ » -
unrecorded deeds, easements or other instruments which could affect - T . No. 4261 o - P.0.BOX100 e 125SHELDON STREET e SOPCHOPFY, FLORIDA 32358
the boundaries. z 73 B : o PHONE NUMBER: 850-962-2538 FAX NUMBER: 850-962-1103
Z R STATEOF ~ &I LB #7160
7 7 &y ™., FLORIDA . < 3
’// /O’kq ........... O?:b‘\\ DATE: 09/29/25 DRAWN BY: BB N.B. PER PLAT J COUNTY: Franklin
S T. RODDENBERRY 4, SURVEN® (N - -
rveyor and Mapper A FILE: 97016.DWG DATE OF LAST FIELD WORK: CHI-;I%KED BY: JOB NO: 97—016

Florida Certificate No: 4261

..................................................................................... FIRC FOUND IRON ROD AND CAP

5
g
Ry LEGEND
/ FIR  FOUND IRON ROD

FLOOD ZONE INFORMATION:

R/W RIGHT-OF—-WAY

_/\f\,_ NOT TO SCALE
/A
Q,

POINT NOT SET OR FOUND

POWER POLE
OVERHEAD ELECTRIC LINE

REVISED 10/22/25; SITE PLANS - MD

Subject property is located in Zone "X" as per Flood
Insurance Rate Map Community Panel No: 120089 0526F
index date: February 05, 2014, Franklin County, Florida.

09/25/25
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STAFF FINDINGS REPORT

PROPERTY OWNER: Coastal Life Homes LLC
AGENT (if applicable): N/A
CONTRACTOR: Ronnie Gooch
PROPERTY ADDRESS (if available): 69 Avenue L
— Block 135 Lot 10
PARCEL ID: 01-09S-08W-8330-0135-0090
HISTORIC DISTRICT: No
CORNER LOT: Yes
ACREAGE: -- (~6,000 SF)
FUTURE LAND USE: R-2 Multifamily Residential
WETLANDS: No
FLOODPLAIN: “X”
DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT:
— New construction of a 1,268 SF single-family residential home.
STAFF FINDINGS:
Code of Ordinances:

— Section 101-8. Definitions.
o Corner lot means a lot abutting upon two or more streets at their
intersection. All boundaries abutting streets shall be considered front yards,
and all other boundaries shall be considered side yards.

— Section 111-269. R-2 Multifamily Residential.
o Development standards:

= Minimum lot size:
e Single-family & home occupations: 6,000 SF (60’ x 100’).

=  Minimum building size:
e Single-family: 800 SF.

=  Minimum building setbacks:
e Front: 15 ft.
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e Side (corner lot): 15 ft.
o ~17’exterior side setback.
e Rear: 25 ft. (principal structure); 5 ft. (accessory structure).
= Maximum building restrictions:
e |otcoverage:
o Single-family: 40%.
= Principal: 1,268 SF.
= TJotal: 1,268 SF (21%).
e Building height: 35 ft.

— Section 111-288. Supplementary Regulations, in general.

o (c)Alleys. Ten-foot alleys are intended to accommodate utility lines, such as
water and sewer, and are not intended to support traffic. Ten-foot alleys are
not to be used for ingress and egress.

= Alley behind subject parcel is ~30° wide.

o (k) Alldevelopment shall be required to connect to the city water and sewer

system where and when it is available.

— Section 111-288(i). Parking Requirements.

o There shall be provided at the time of the erection of any principal building or
structure parking space with adequate provisions for ingress and egress no
less than the following space requirements.

= Dwelling. One parking space for each dwelling unit or room for rent.
e Garage will fulfill off-street parking requirements for one
dwelling unit.

o Required off-street parking will be provided either on the same parcel of land
as the principal building or structure or on a separate parcel located within
500 feet of the principal building or structure.

RECOMMENDATION: Approval, meets all requirements of the Code of Ordinances.
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